
    

 

                                     

 

 

AGENDA 
 

TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 

 

JULY 2021  
 

 

Tuesday 20th July 2021, 10:30am – 5:00pm 

Wednesday 21st July 2021, 9:00am – 3:00pm 

 

 

Video Conference 

 

 

 

  



    

COUNCIL ORDINARY MEETING 

Tuesday 20th July 2021 

Agenda Items  

 

1. 10:30am – 10:35am Welcome and Opening Remarks 

2. 10:35am – 10:40am Apologies 

3. 10:40am – 10:45am Declaration of Conflict of Interest (COI) (Prescribed and Declarable) 

4. 10:45am – 10:50am Confirmation of Previous Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes  

• 29th – 30th June 2021 - VC 

 

5. 10:50am – 11:15am Outstanding Council Ordinary Meeting Action Items  

6. 11:15am – 11:30am Standing Agenda Items: 

• BSU Update 

• Housing Authority (verbal) 

 

7. 11:30am – 11:45am LEGAL – Development Application – Warraber Lot 47 

8. 11:45am – 12:00am  COMMUNITY SERVICES – Local Law Enforcement Policy 

9. 12:00am – 12:15pm BUILDING SERVICES – Plug-ins Tender - Erub and Badu 

10. 12:15pm – 12:30pm BUSINESS SERVICES – Organisation Structure  

 

LUNCH 12:30pm – 1:30pm 

 

11. 1:30am – 2:00am BUSINESS SERVICES – 2021/22 Operational Plan   

12. 2:00am – 2:20am BUSINESS SERVICES – Statement of Estimated Financial position   

13. 2:20pm – 3:00pm BUSINESS SERVICES – 2021/22 Original Budget 

 

AFTERNOON TEA 3:00pm – 3:30pm 

 

14. 3:30pm – 3:45pm BUSINESS SERVICES – Finance Report 

15. 3:45pm – 4:00pm BUSINESS SERVICES – Community Grant Program 

16. 4:00pm – 4:20pm BUSINESS SERVICES – Investigation Policy 

17. 4:20pm – 4:40pm BUSINESS SERVICES – Accommodation Option  

18. 4:40pm – 4:45pm Next Ordinary Meeting dates – 17th & 18th August 2021 – VC 

19. 4:45pm – 4:55pm Business Arising from Information Reports  

20. 4:55Pm – 5:00pm Closing Remarks and Prayer 

 

 

 

 

 

  



    

COUNCIL ORDINARY MEETING 

Wednesday 21st July 2021 
Agenda Items 

 

21. 9:00am – 9:05am Welcome and opening prayer. 

22. 9:05am – 10:15am Deputation 1: – Partnership proposal and Project Update - Gur A 

Baradharaw Kod (GBK) – Mr Ned David, Chairperson, Mr Charlie 

Kaddy, Acting Chief Executive Officer  

 

 MORNING TEA – 10:15am – 10:30am 

 

23. 10:30am – 11:30am Deputation 2: - Torres Strait Treaty Matters – Ms Jacqueline Herbert,  

 Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade. 

 

24. 11:30am – 12:30am Deputation 3: - ILUA / Trustee - Mr Fred Gela, General Manager 

 Stakeholder Engagement, Community Enterprise Queensland   

 

 LUNCH – 12:30pm – 1:30pm 

 

25. 1:30pm – 1:30pm COUNCIL MOVE INTO CLOSED BUSINESS 

26. 1:30pm – 2:00pm BUILDING – CB – Community Plug-in Projects 

27. 2:00pm – 2:30pm ENGINEERING – CB – TSLDMG Report 

28. 2:30pm – 3:00pm ENGINEERING – CB – Waste Management Strategy 

 

 AFTERNOON TEA - 3:00pm – 3:30pm 

 

29. 3:30pm – 4:00pm BUSINESS SERVICES – CB – Internal Audit - Late 

30. 4:00pm – 4:00pm COUNCIL MOVE OUT OF CLOSED BUSINESS 

31. 4:00pm – 4:55pm Strategic Matters 

32. 4:55pm – 5:00pm Closing Remarks and Prayer 

  

 



ORDINARY MEETING: July 

 

DATE: 16 th July 

 

ITEM: Information Report for Council Meeting 

 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

AUTHOR: 

 
 
 

BSU Information Update 
 

Peter Jacques: Head of Building Services 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Request: 

 
 

TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL  

INFORMATION  REPORT 

 

That Council notes this report. 
 

Staffing: 
After discussion with the A/COO BSU Island admin staff will be supervised by the DM’s on Badu, 
Poruma, Kubin and Warrabar. This is to combat the distance between Island and Cairns BSU Cairns. 

 

Partnerships: 
The attached action items and commitments made during QBUILD weekly meeting on 8/7/21, 

 
Aged Works (Job Cards & Invoicing) 

• TSIRC have made a commitment to have all aged W/O’s & JC’s over 180 days closed out by 

next meeting – week of 19/07/2021 

 
Row Labels June 2021 TSIRC Advice – 08/07/2021 

> 61-90 Days Outstanding 219 Current 

> 91-120 Days 

Outstanding 

 
175 

Current 

> 121-180 Days 

Outstanding 

 
202 

Current 

> 181-365 Days 

Outstanding 

 
98 

Finalised by next meeting 

> 366-730 Days 

Outstanding 

 
4 

Finalised by next meeting 

Grand Total 698 - 
 

Aged Quotes & Tenders 

• No Outstanding items 



Open Purchase orders 

• TSIRC have made a commitment to have all aged OPO’s from 2018 closed out by next 

meeting – week of 19/07/2021 

 June 2021 TSIRC Advice – 

08/07/2021 

P.O Raised PO No Total Value  

2018 4 $140,667.86 Finalised by next meeting 

2019 100 $4,199,859.00 Current 

2020 158 $4,277,272.21 Current 

2021 99 $3,741,943.49 Current 

Grand Total 361 $ 12,359,742.56  N/A 
 

Program Summary Report 

• TSIRC have made a commitment to have all of the below projects at practical completion 

(100%) by next meeting – week of 19/07/2021 

o NAHA Upgrades – 17 Projects completed 

o Home ownership – 2 projects 

• TSIRC have made a commitment to provide firm completion dates for all DoE Projects by 

next meeting – week of 19/07/2021 

o Murray Island Playground Replacement – Tagai Campus 
o Masig/Yorke Island HIP – Res 006A 
o Masig/Yorke Island HIP – Res 006B 
o Masig/Yorke Island HIP – Res 001 

 
Council Program of Works & Capacity 

• TSIRC confirmed the below islands to be prioritised due to current council capacity to deliver 

works: 

o Warraber Island 

o Badu Island 
o Poruma Island 

• QBuild to prioritise scoping schedule and tendering for these Islands as part of 21/22 FYR 

programs 

 
Action Items 

• New proposed completion inspection process (TSIRC to provide 7 days’ notice of planned 

PC. Confirmation that the TSIRC supervisor has inspected the residence an no defects are 

outstanding. All certificates are to be provided at PC) 

• TSIRC to provide weekly completion list at this forum of site to be inspected over the next 

fortnight 

• TSIRC Upgrade report 

o Errors have been noted in report with TSIRC to review and update Planned dates 

o Current report had the below errors: 
▪ Planned Completion Dates in the Past – 71 W/O’s 
▪ W/O’s without Planned Completion Dates – 7 W/O’s 

• TSIRC to provide update on new staffing and structure with apprenticeship program 

o 5 apprentices – mixed trades 

• SWMS - TSIRC not providing SWMS correctly – SWMS to be provided prior to Start-up 

Meetings. 

o Ongoing 

• Completion photos are to be provided to QBuild before invoicing will be approved and 

processed. 

o Ongoing 

• Warraber Island Water tank program Update from TSIRC – 26 still not completed 



 
 

 
 

Capital Works 
W4Q.R3 Ugar Guesthouse Upgrade The Guest House Internal Demolition Completed, 

New windows Installed and Kitchen & Bathroom 
Cupboards, Bathroom fixtures have arrived. The 
Electrical system to be upgraded shortly along with 
tiling and painting. Works not expected to be 
completed by June 30, push out to August. Mainly 
Due to material shortages and Seaswift barge 
breakdowns of 12 weeks and issue with contractor 
availability. Requires W4QLD extension to 6 
months. 

Erub Staircase Refurbishment Concrete stairs completed, hand rail still on order, 
issues with supply. June 30 deadline will be met. 
Handrail delays to sea swift barge breakdowns. Now 
at 70%, contractor availability issues. 

Erub 5 Star Accom Upgrade Now at 95 % Complete, Percentage complete to be 
updated. .Invoicing to be finalized to clear 
commitments. 

 
Lot 162 St Pauls - House Rebuild 

Under Construction 

 

 
 

Masig Mechanic Shed Repairs Insurance 

Ordering Materials 

W4Q.R3 Poruma Airport Waiting Shed Materials Ordered 
W4Q.R3 Saibai Airport Waiting Shed Materials Ordered 

W4Q.R3 Masig Builder/Mechanics Workshop Materials Ordered 

W4Q.R3 Dauan Comm Hall (Only Comm Hall Now 
Scope Change) 

Ext of Time granted Tender awarded 

W4Q.R3 Iama Covered Sporting Facility Tender Awarded 

Saibai Fuel Tender Awarded Construction imminent 
Ugar Fuel Awaiting final approval Councillor 
Mer Fuel HOB meeting with Councillor regarding location 

and design due this month 
Mer Offices & Workshop – WIP Under Construction 

 

 
 
 

Financial 
 

Available via the finance desktop. 
 

BSU on target to Invoice 2.3 Million for the Month of July 
 

Future Impacts on net results. 

• Removal of waste 

• HOB getting a proposal from JJ Richards for the removal of Builders waste from the Islands 
via the use of 4 Cubic mt bins. 

• HOBS discussing Waste removal with Engineering. 



Notification from Housing 
 

Maintenance Program 
 

• The 21/22 program allocation for TSIRC is $7.3M which includes repaint projects. 
Additional paint projects which are identified and deemed as urgent through our upcoming 
condition assessment inspections, can be added to the paint program for the 21/22 FY. 

 
Upgrade Program 

 
• The value of identified projects for the 21/22 program allocation is approx. $16,890,710. 

This amount includes approximately $3,705,715 of approved projects in progress that were not 
complete by 30th June 2021. Projects from this current FY will continue into the 2021/22 FY. 
Please note that the value of identified projects for the 21/22 program is based on current inspection 
data which formulates this program. 

 
• QBuild as the service provider for CHDE, will also be provided with the attached program of works so 

that they can commence their planning, tendering and quoting process with Council for the delivery 
of works. 

 

This report outlines the Roll Out of BSU Construction Management System “PROCORE 
 

 
 

The role out has been specifically minimized to enhance buy in and activity. This minimized 

approach is regarding the reduction of ‘Tools’ initially utilised within Procore. 
 
The reduction has left the main areas of deficiencies, identified by our Stakeholder, QBuild & our 

internal audit performed on BSU Sept / Oct 2020. 

 
The Main actions are; 

• Gathering of works Photos and most importantly completion Photos which is a major 

requirement for invoicing & enhances TSIRC, BSU’s, quality & standard of delivery with 

greater overview. 

• Completion and storage of SWMS (a legal requirement under the WHS Act 2011) This is 

being completed via 2 avenues 

1.   TSIRC Staff completing an editable TSIRC, SWMS’s directly within The ‘Forms’ 

tool. 

2.   Contractors adding photographic proof of their SWMS directly into the ‘Photos’ tool 

in Procore 

• Program tracking – via all active users to each project updating the percentage completed of 

their work actions, directly into the ‘Program’ Tool within Procore. 

• Defects will be controlled via the ‘Defects’ Tool directly from Procore and can be issued via 

identified non conformance works from the photos added into the project. (this has been 

completed on 1 project already opened the day of completion of works and closed out the 

following day) 

 
These are the initial actions being rolled out with future improvement actions already identified, post 

initial roll out. 



Role out has been targeting 

• Specific island communities of Warraber, Poruma & Badu, with some action across the 

Northern island communities. 

• TSIRC Employees and sole traders are the initial focus. 

• Upgrades & HO’s have been the initial focus as the workability within Procore is initially 

easier to understand. 

 
Thus far actions completed or in progress. 

• TSIRC Employees 

➢  Construction Manager has been issued tablet and connectivity 

➢  Regional Building Supervisors have been issued tablet and connectivity 

➢  Poruma tablet and Mobile for connectivity have been issued, on ground training and 

follow up phone assistance has occurred 

➢  Warraber tablet and Mobile for connectivity have been issued , on ground training and 

follow up phone assistance has occurred 

➢  2 Contractors on Badu have been guided through activation and initial usage via 

multiple phone calls. 

➢  1 Electrician (multiple island Communities) has been guided through activation and 

initial usage via multiple phone calls. 

➢  1 Plumber (mainly St Pauls / Kubin and Badu) has been guided through set up (not 

initial usage) via phone calls 

➢  1 Plumber and one of his supervisors (Warraber, Water Tank Program) has been 

through initial set up though encountered updating problems (via Phone.) 

➢  1 Contractor Scheduled for (Friday 2/7/21) on Saibai. 

 
Additionally: 

Upgrades & HO’s 

➢  199 projects entered with 1956 tasks active 

➢  Approximately ½ projects are loaded. 

R&M’s projects are built (1 for each Island Community) 

• Co-Ordinator is set to start loading R&M Tasks into these. 

• Supervisors will need support time during the initial role out of the R&M tasks. 

 
Checks and corrections have been identified and completed through the initial stages of roll out as 

the sheer volume is large to get across. 

Contracts Administration Officer has been across all upgrades and is competent in the creation of 

projects and has completed multiple actions. 

 
Comment: 

 
Pro core is on track for complete integration by December 2021, the system is already showing a 
10% increase in productivity on ground. 

 

 
 
ESSO 



Conclusion: 
That Council notes the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Endorsed: Recommended: 

Peter Jacques 
Head of Building 

Dawson Sailor 
Acting Chief Operations Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 



TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 

 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 

COUNCIL ORDINARY MEETING 
DATE: 
SUBJECT: Warraber Lot 47 Development Application –– RILIPO – 

Reconfiguration of a Lot (1 Lot into 2 Lots) - Proposed 
Lots 47 and 471 cancelling Lot 47 on SP270859 
33A and 33B Dabus Street, Warraber Island QLD 4875 

PRESENTER: Peter Krebs, Senior Legal Counsel 
 

 
 

APPLICANT: The Remote Indigenous Land and Infrastructure Program Office (RILIPO) 
on behalf of TSIRC 

 
LOCATION: 33A and 33B Dabus Street, Warraber Island 

PROPOSAL: Reconfiguration of a Lot (1 Lot into 2 Lots) 

EXISTING LOT: Lot 47 on SP270859 

REFERENCE: DA 04-21-10(2) Warraber Lot 47 10358 
 
LOCALITY PLAN 

 

 



RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Council issue a Development Permit for ‘Reconfiguration of a Lot’ 
(1 Lot into 2 Lots)  - Proposed Lots 47 and 471, cancelling Lot 47 on 
SP270859, with the inclusion of the conditions set out in Part 6 of the 
Agenda Report for Warraber Island, Warraber QLD 4875. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Remote Indigenous Land and Infrastructure Program Office (RILIPO) seeks development approval for 
Reconfiguration of a Lot which will result in two (2) Lots on Lot 47 on SP270859, known as 33a and 33b 
Dabus Street, Warraber Island. 

 
The development proposal aims to subdivide Lot 47 SP270859 to create 2 lots: 

• Site A (Proposed Lot 47) existing dwelling, 33A Dabus and Phillemon St 

• Site B (Proposed Lot 471) existing dwelling, 33B Dabus Street 
 
The application advises the following: 

• Lot 47 on SP270859 was the subject of an Expression of Interest application under the Aborigines 
and Torres Strait Islander (Land Holding) Act 1985 for Perpetual leases. Warraber Island Council, 
who were the authority at the time, approved and granted Entitlement WA1/86 to two (2) original 
Joint Tenants being Ted and Helena Billy on 04 July 1986. 

 
• The subject application was determined to be a valid application however, even though the 

Entitlement was granted, no Lease was ever granted. 

 
• Since the granting of this Entitlement, two social housing dwellings have been built over the lot. Ted 

and Helena Billy have requested this lot to be reconfigured from one (1) into two (2) lots as 
summarised in the below Table 1 – Proposed Lots to enable: 

• the partial surrender of proposed Lot 33B back to Torres Strait Island Regional Council as 
Trustee to enable their son Young Billy to remain living in the social housing; and 

• the original lease to be granted over the remainder of the Entitlement identified as Lot 33A 
to their other son James Nelson Billy who has formally agreed to be granted home 
ownership. 

• This proposed reconfiguration is recommended for your favour as it will resolve the Land Holding Act 
Lease Entitlement that has been unresolved since its granting on 04 July 1986. 

• In order to action the above strategy, the Department of Seniors, Disability Services and Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships is submitting this Development Application for the subdivision 
of Lot 47 and will carry out the required survey and registration of plans to create the resulting two 
(2) lots over Lot 47 on SP270859. 

 
The development will reconfigure Lot 47 to create two (2) lots as shown on 

• Attach 1 - Proposed ROL Plan Lot 47.pdf 

• Attach 2 - Location Plan 10358-76-Lot26.pdf 
 
There are no planning issues and the application is recommended for approval. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
1.        REFERRAL AGENCY 

 
The application was referred to the State Assessment and Referral Agency (SARA) for Coastal management 
purposes who conditioned the development to be undertaken in accordance with the proposed subdivision 
plans. 



2. ZENADTH KES TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 2016 
 
The proposed development is reflected below: 

 
Strategic Township 

Zone Township 

Local Plan Warraber Island 

Environmental Values Low Environmental Value area; 

Potential Acid Sulphate Soils Yes land below 5m AHD 

Landslide Risk No 

Bushfire Risk No 

Coastal Management District Yes 

Erosion Prone Area Yes 

Storm Tide Inundation Yes 

Flood Hazard Area No 
 

Within the TSIRC Zenadth Kes Planning Scheme, the proposed development is located within the 
Township Zone and is subject to Code Assessment. The proposed development has been assessed 
against the applicable Codes: 

• Township zone code 

• Warraber Island Local Plan Code 

• Reconfiguring a Lot Code 

• Infrastructure Works Code 

• Water Quality and Acid Sulfate Soils Code 
 
The subject site is zoned for urban purposes and minimises impacts upon areas identified as having 
Environmental Value. 

 

3.        ENGINEERING 
 
Water  - services exist in Dabus Street and can service the proposed lots. 

Sewer - Councils sewer mains exist through the subject property to both the existing dwellings. 

Access – All proposed lots will have frontage to Dabus Street and Phillemon Street and no new 
roadworks are required. 

 
Electricity (Overhead) and telecommunications (underground) exist for the properties 

 
 
4.        PLANNING ISSUES 

 
The Reconfiguration of a Lot requires planning approval. 

 
The lots are well above the required minimum road frontage of 10m and the required minimum lot 
size of 300m2 (where reticulated sewerage is available). 

 
 
5.        FUTURE APPROVALS 

 
A dwelling house is accepted development in the Township zone, so – under the Planning Scheme 
– once a lot is created no further approval or consultation is required. 
There is no building work regulated by the Planning Scheme, and any Building works are certified 
by a private building certifier. 



6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the above, the recommendation is as follows: 

 
That Council issue a Development Permit for ‘Reconfiguration of a Lot’ with the inclusion of the following 
conditions: 

 
Approved Plans 

1. The proposed development is to be undertaken in accordance with the following approved 
drawings 

 
Plan/Document Number Plan/Document Name Date 

Page 17 of application Proposed Subdivision Plan showing 
proposed lot boundaries for Lots 33A and 

33B Dabus Street, Warraber Island 

2020 

RPS PR10358-77 Warraber DA04-21-10(1) Lot 47 SP270859 

1 into 2 ROL - Locality Plan 
9-4--2021 

 

subject to any alterations: 
 

a)  found necessary by Chief Executive Officer at the time of examination of drawings or 
during construction of the works because of particular financial, engineering or cultural 
requirements and to ensure the works comply in all respects with the requirements of 
FNQROC Development Manual and good engineering practice; and 

 
b)  to comply with project specific conditions 

 
2. All  works  must  be  carried  out  in  accordance  with  the  approved  plans,  conditions  and 

specifications, to the requirements and satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer. 
 
Potential Damage 

3. Any existing Council infrastructure or private property (including but not limited to, services, 
kerb, concrete structures, pits, channel, pavement, footpath, RCP, RCBC, etc.) damaged due 
to the proposed works is to be rectified or replaced at the applicant’s expense prior to the 
commencement of use. The applicant must notify Council immediately of the affected 
infrastructure. 

 
Services 

4. The applicant is responsible for the cost of any alteration to public utilities as a result of 
complying with conditions of this Development Permit. 

 
5. The applicant is responsible for providing any required services to the lots, including new 

House Connection Branch to Council’s sewer line if required. 
 

6. The applicant should ensure that the clearance from any structure or building works to any 
sewer infrastructure is a minimum of 1.5m except as approved by the Chief Engineer. Note 
that the existing sewer lines cross through both proposed Lot 47 and Lot 471. 

 
Cultural Heritage 

7. Torres Strait Islander cultural heritage is protected under the Torres Strait Islander Cultural 

Heritage Act 2003. This Act establishes a cultural heritage duty of care and in section 23(1) 
mandates that a person who carries out an activity must take all reasonable and practicable 
measures for ensuring activities are managed to avoid or minimise harm to Torres Strait 
Islander cultural heritage. The Duty of Care Guidelines gazetted pursuant to the Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Act 2003 provide guidance on identifying and protecting cultural heritage to 
fulfil the duty of care. 



Currency 
8. This approval is valid for four (4) years. A plan of survey must be lodged with Council for 

endorsement within this time, otherwise the approval will lapse. 
 
Referral Agency Conditions 

 
The development application was referred to the department under the following provisions of 
the Planning Regulation 2017: 

 
• 10.17.3.5.1 Tidal works or works in a coastal management district 

 
The Referral Agency Response has advised that there are no requirements in relation to the 
application – see Attachment 3 dated 15 June 2021 for the full response. 

 

 
Report Prepared By:            RPS (Cairns) – Ian Doust  G80516 
Date Prepared:                     30 June 2021 

 

 

OFFICER COMMENT (Manager Legal Services) 
The Trustee passed a resolution in January 2021 granting owner’s consent to 
the development application: 

 

 

 

[unrelated resolution 1 omitted] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Trustee resolution was in terms of the Planning Act 2016 and was for the 
subdivision only. Any future grant and partial surrender of Katter lease 
entitlement WA1/86 following approval of the subdivision will require a separate 
Trustee resolution and will be dealt with in a separate process in terms of the 



Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Land Holding Act 2013 (Qld) and Torres 
Strait Islander Land Act 1991 through the DSDSATSIP Home Ownership Team 
and the Department of Resources. 

 

 

CONSULTATION 

• DSDSATSIP 

• DNRME 

• Cr Kabay Tamu has confirmed support 
 

 

LINKS WITH STRATEGIC PLANS 
 

 

Operational Plan: 

• LHA (Katter) lease resolution 
 

 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
 

 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Land Holding Act 2013 (Qld) 
Planning Act 2016 (Qld) 

 

 

FINANCE AND RISK 
 

 

Capital Cost 
 

 

NIL 
 

 

Operating Cost 
 

 

NIL 
 

 

Risk Assessment 
 

 

Assessed by RPS (planning consultant) and Manager Legal Services  as 
compliant. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

 

As presented. 
 

 

David Baldwin Julia Maurus 
A/CEO Manager, Legal Services 



Attachments: 
 

1. Proposed Subdivision Plan.pdf 
 

2. Location Plan 10358-77 DA 04-21-10(1) Warraber Lot 47 SP270859 
 

3. Concurrence Conditions 2105-22632 SRA Combined 



DA2020  030 
 
 
 
 

15 Proposed Subdivision Plan 
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SARA reference: 2105-22632 SRA 

Council reference: DA 04-21-10(1) 10358 L80271 

Applicant reference: DA2020_030 
 

 
 

15 June 2021 

 
Chief Executive Officer 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 

PO Box 7336 

Cairns Qld 4870 

info@tsirc.qld.gov.au 

 
Attention: Ian Doust 

 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

SARA response—Phillemon Street, Warraber Islet 
(Referral agency response given under section 56 of the Planning Act 2016) 

 
The development application described below was confirmed as properly referred by the State 

Assessment and Referral Agency on 25 May 2021. 

 
Response 

 

Outcome: Referral agency response – with conditions. 

Date of response: 15 June 2021 

Conditions: The conditions in Attachment 1 must be attached to any 
development approval. 

 

Advice: Advice to the applicant is in Attachment 2. 
 

Reasons: The reasons for the referral agency response are in Attachment 3. 
 

 

Development details 
 
 

Description:   Development permit Reconfiguring a lot (1 lot into 2 lots) 

SARA role: Referral Agency 

SARA trigger: Schedule 10, Part 17, Division 3 Table 5 (Planning Regulation 2017) 
 

Development application for reconfiguring of a lot within a coastal 
management district 

 

SARA reference: 2105-22632 SRA 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 7 

Far North Queensland regional office 
Ground Floor, Cnr Grafton and Hartley 
Street, Cairns 
PO Box 2358, Cairns  QLD 4870 

mailto:info@tsirc.qld.gov.au


2105-22632 SRA 

State Assessment and Referral Agency Page 2 of 7 

 

 

 
 
 

Assessment Manager: Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

Street address: Phillemon Street, Warraber Islet 
 

Real property description: Lot 47 on SP270859 
 

Applicant name: Department of Seniors, Disability Services and Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander Partnerships 

 

Applicant contact details: PO Box 5461, Level 9, Cairns Corporate Tower, 
15 Lake Street 
Cairns QLD 4870 
Gerhard.Visser@datsip.qld.gov.au 

 
 

Representations 
An applicant may make representations to a concurrence agency, at any time before the application is 
decided, about changing a matter in the referral agency response (s.30 Development Assessment Rules) 
Copies of the relevant provisions are in Attachment 4. 

 
A copy of this response has been sent to the applicant for their information. 

 
For further information please contact Ruth Creffield, A/Senior Planning Officer, on 5352 9775 or via 

email CairnsSARA@dsdmip.qld.gov.au who will be pleased to assist. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

Joanne Manson 

A/Manager (Planning) 

 
cc Department of Seniors, Disability Services and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships, 

Gerhard.Visser@datsip.qld.gov.au 

 
enc Attachment 1 - Referral agency conditions 

Attachment 2 - Advice to the applicant 
Attachment 3 - Reasons for referral agency response 
Attachment 4 - Representations provisions 
Attachment 5 - Approved plans and specifications 

mailto:Gerhard.Visser@datsip.qld.gov.au
mailto:CairnsSARA@dsdmip.qld.gov.au
mailto:Gerhard.Visser@datsip.qld.gov.au
mailto:Gerhard.Visser@datsip.qld.gov.au


2105-22632 SRA 

State Assessment and Referral Agency Page 3 of 7 

 

 

 

 
 

Attachment 1—Referral agency conditions 
(Under section 56(1)(b)(i) of the Planning Act 2016 the following conditions must be attached to any development 

approval relating to this application) (Copies of the plans and specifications referenced below are found at 

Attachment 5) 

 
No. Conditions Condition timing 

Reconfiguring of a Lot 

10.17.3.5.1 – Reconfiguring a lot in a coastal management district - The chief executive administering 

the Planning Act 2016 nominates the Director-General of the Department of Environment and Science 

to be the enforcement authority for the development to which this development approval relates for the 

administration and enforcement of any matter relating to the following condition: 

1. 
 

The reconfiguration of the lot must be undertaken generally in 

accordance with the following plans: 

       Proposed  subdivision  of  Lot  47  on  SP270859,  reference 
DA2020_030, as amended in red by SARA on 15 June 2021. 

Prior to submitting the 

Plan of Survey to the 

local government for 

approval. 
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Attachment 2—Advice to the applicant 
 

 

General advice 
 

1. Terms and phrases used in this document are defined in the Planning Act 2016 its regulation or 
the State Development Assessment Provisions (SDAP) v2.6. If a word remains undefined it has 
its ordinary meaning. 
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Attachment 3—Reasons for referral agency response 
(Given under section 56(7) of the Planning Act 2016) 

 
The reasons for the department’s decision are: 

 The proposed development is for a reconfiguring of a lot (1 lot into 2 lots). 

 The subject site is mapped as being within the erosion prone area and coastal management district. 

 SARA assessed the development application against State code 8: Coastal development and tidal 

works of the State Development Assessment Provisions (SDAP), version 2.6, and determined that 

with conditions, the development achieves compliance with the performance outcomes of the State 

code. 

 
Material used in the assessment of the application: 

 

 The development application material and submitted plans 

 Planning Act 2016 

 Planning Regulation 2017 

 The State Development Assessment Provisions (version 2.6), as published by the department 

 The Development Assessment Rules 

 SARA DA Mapping system 
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Attachment 4—Change representation provisions 
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 TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 

 
 AGENDA REPORT 

 

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 
ORDINARY MEETING: July 2021 

 
DATE: 16July 2021 

 
ITEM: Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 

 
SUBJECT: Local Law Enforcement Policy 

 
AUTHORS: Ewan Gunn, Manager Environment and Health 

Julia Maurus, Manager Legal Services 
 

PRESENTER: Chief Operating Officer 

 
Recommendation:  
That Council resolves to: 
 
• endorse the updated Enforcement Policy, as presented 
• support the proposed approach 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
A local law enforcement working group has been established to review the effectiveness of 
Council’s Enforcement Policy and Enforcement Procedure. The working group resolved to refer all 
outstanding fines to SPER and review the outcomes after a three-to-six-month period and then 
provide a report to Council to seek endorsement for a recommended process. 
 
An Illegal dumping program has been undertaken on two communities (Saibai and Badu) over the 
last six months, involving Environment and Health Workers (EHW) training, community education 
and awareness, signage and surveillance of illegal dumping hotspot sites. 
 
 

Background: 
At the March 2021 Council Ordinary Meeting the following action item was recorded:  
 

Legal and Environment & Health to submit a report to the standing committee on policy 
around enforcement options (including SPER) and implementation plan for enforcement of 
illegal dumping. 

 
This report was presented to the Housing and Safe and Healthy Communities Standing Committee 
on 22 June 2021 by Manager Legal Services. At the meeting:  
 

1. Manager Legal Services explained the administrative issues that have arisen with invoicing 
of fines, non-payment of fines, delay in executive approval of reminder letters, referrals to 
SPER, lack of action by SPER, lack of reporting by SPER of its enforcement action on the 
unpaid fines, and the SPER secure access token expiring. 

2. The Committee requested island-by-island total of unpaid fines, so that they can remind their 
constituents at community meetings that they need to pay their fines. The island-by-island 
statistics are currently being compiled by Manager Environment and Health. 

3. The Committee endorsed the recommendation to support the review of the Enforcement 
Policy and support the proposed approach. (Moved by Cr Fell, seconded by Cr Pearson.) 
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4. The Committee requested that the Enforcement Policy update/review be presented to the 
July Ordinary Meeting for endorsement of the current process by Council. 

 
Comment: 
Council authorised the Enforcement Policy PO5 in 2013 and the policy has been implemented since 
2013. It was last reviewed by Council in June 2019 and was due for review 30 June 2021. The 
responsible Manager is the Chief Operating Officer. The Enforcement Policy PO5 is proposed to be 
updated as marked up in Attachment 1, as follows: 

1. A review date of 30 June 2022 is recommended given the current review being undertaken of 
Council’s local law enforcement. 

2. Update Corporate Plan references on page 1. 
3. Update the signatory to the Acting CEO. 

 
 
EHWs have undertaken education and awareness on local laws, verbal and written warnings have 
been issued by Authorised Persons. As a result of ongoing noncompliance with local laws, in particular 
animal management, at the behest of Councillors and Executives infringement notices were issued 
by authorised persons. Since 2017 a total of 188 infringement notices have been issued. The 
infringement notice fine is set at $150. Most fines are unpaid. 
 
Eight unpaid fines were referred to the State Penalties Enforcement Register (SPER) in 17/18, with 
two fine payments being recovered. No other unpaid fines have been referred to SPER. The current 
debtors report for infringement notices (2018 to 2021) states that there are currently about 60 debtors 
with outstanding fine to the value of approximately $18K. 
 
A compliance and enforcement working group has been convened to investigate and establish 
improved compliance and enforcement results. The working group consists of the Manager Legal 
Services, Legal Services Administration Officer, Head of Community Services, Co-Ordinator EHW, 
Senior Administration and Project Officer Community Services, Business Services Accountant 
Community Services and Manager Environment and Health. A number of options were discussed and 
considered by the group. 
 
Options: 

o Offer an amnesty on the unpaid fines. 
o Refer all unpaid fines to SPER. 
o Use a debt collection agency rather than SPER. 

 
 
The working group resolved to re-establish the SPER referral process and to strictly follow the 
procedures; review the outcomes after a three-to-six-month period and provide a report to Council. 
 
 
ILLEGAL DUMPING  
 
An Illegal dumping program has been undertaken on two communities (Saibai and Badu) over the 
last six months, the program is a short program funded by the Department of Environment and 
Science. The program aims to reduce illegal dumping, focus on prevention and intervention of illegally 
dumped waste entering the environment and gather data of illegal dumping in hotspot areas to assist 
with future prevention or intervention activities and strategy development. 
 
As part of the program EHW have undertaken training to complete Certificate IV in Government 
Investigations. Illegal dumping promotional materials have been prepared for the community 
education and awareness presentations. Signage has been erected at the hotspot illegal dumping 
sites. 
 
The program involves the Environmental Health Workers identifying hot spot sites and setting up trail 
cameras to undertake active surveillance of the identified sites. The EHW have been consulting with 
PBC and hunters in relation to illegal dumping of turtle and dugong waste and the broader community 
in general, regarding illegal dumping of waste. 
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The CEO is the delegated person for the Waste Reduction and Recycling Act 2011, however it is 
anticipated that this authority could be devolved to the EHW as authorised persons with additional 
education and training. 
 
Considerations 
Risk Management 
 
Reputational: 
TSIRC Local laws have been developed and established to support community safety and wellbeing. 
Without compliance and enforcement there will be a loss in reputation and there will likely be a 
reduction in health and amenity in our communities. 
 
EHW are trained to undertake authorised person duties and are to be supported throughout the 
process to ensure that local laws are complied with. 
 
Council Finance 
Local Law compliance assessment and enforcement is undertaken by the Environment and Health 
Department. There is no dedicated funding attributed to this activity/task. 
There is a $80 fee for referral to SPER.  
$150 fine infringement may cover cost of issue and administration of infringement, however would not 
cover monitoring surveillance and warnings. 
 
 
Consultation: 

• Manager Legal Services, Coordinator Environmental Health Workers, SPER, Business 
Services Accountant Community Services, Financial Operations Accountant, Divisional EHW 

• Housing and Safe and Healthy Communities Standing Committee (22 June 2021) 
 
Links to Strategic Plans: 
Corporate Plan 

• People: Outcome 2: Our Communities are safe, healthy, and active. 
• Sustainability: Outcome 9: we actively reduce our environmental footprint and manage our 

resources sustainably. 
 
Operation Plan 

• 45 Delivery of animal management program 
• 75 Provide a regional legal framework which addresses both State and Traditional Lore 

requirements 
 
Statutory Requirements: 
Local Government Act 2009  
Local Government Regulation 2012 
Torres Strait Island Regional Council Local Laws  
State Penalties and Enforcement Act 1999 
Waste Reduction and Recycling Act 2011 
Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 2009 
Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999 
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Conclusion:  
It is recommended that Council resolve to: 
 
• endorse the updated Enforcement Policy, as presented 
• support the proposed approach 
 
 
 
Recommended: Endorsed: 
Dawson Sailor 
Acting Chief Operating Officer 

David Baldwin 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 
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Responsible Manager: Chief Operating Officer 

Head of Power: Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) 

  State Penalties Enforcement Act 1999 (Qld) 

  Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 2009 

(Qld) 

  Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999 (Qld) 

Authorised by: Council 

Authorised on: 25 June 2019 

Implemented from: 2013 

Last Reviewed: June 2019 

Review History: 2019, 2017, 2015, 2014, 2013 

To be reviewed on: 30 June 20212022 

Corporate Plan: Governance 
• People: Outcome 2: Our Communities are safe, healthy and active. 
• Sustainability: Outcome 9: we actively reduce our environmental 

footprint and manage our resources sustainably. 
 

 

ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 

PO5 
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1.  POLICY STATEMENT 

(a) Torres Strait Island Regional Council [Council] shall employ proactive, lawful, ethical, 

effective, responsible, strategic, culturally sensitive and timely practices in the 

enforcement of rights and remedies reasonably available to it. 

 

(b) Council shall employ a proactive approach to efficient identification, minimisation and 

reporting to senior Managers of events which in all reasonableness have potential to 

adversely affect Council’s interests.  

 

(c) Council shall seek to implement and proactively enforce Local Laws for the 

betterment of community and the welfare of constituents generally.  

 

2. SCOPE 

This Policy applies to all Council employees, Councillors, contractors and agents of 

Council. 

 

AUTHORISATION 

This document was duly authorised by Council as the Torres Strait Island Regional Council 

Enforcement Policy (PO5) on 25 June 2019INSERT, and shall hereby supersede any previous 

policies of the same intent.  

 

________________________________ Date: 

Bruce RangaDavid Baldwin      

Acting Chief Executive Officer 

Formatted: Highlight







































 
 

TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINARY MEETING: 

DATE: 

ITEM: 

SUBJECT: 

 
AUTHOR: 

July 2021 
 
July 20– 21st 2021 
 
Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 
 
Tender Submission Project # 81908BLD-1x Plug In Darnley 
and 2 x Plug Ins Badu 
 
Vincent Pynaker Project Manager 

 

 
 

Recommendation: 
Council resolves to 

 
• Submit  a  tender  to  the  Queensland  State  Government  through  QBuild  to  carry  out  the 

construction of 3 plug ins, Lot 244 Ahmet Street Badu , Lot 155 Yalla Street Badu and Lot 108 
Ergue Street Darnley Island (81908BLD-1) with a tender price of $1,409,525.69 excl of GST 

 
and 

 
Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer’s submit the tender, enter into contracts, 
negotiate, finalise and execute any and all matters in relation to this tender 

 

 
 
 

Purpose: 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s endorsement for Council to tender for this work with 
QBuild 

 

 
 

Background: 
To construct various plug ins to assist in housing more family members in various residences. 

 
TSIRC Building Services Unit completes approximately 140 tenders for works commissioned by the 
State and Federal Governments each financial year. 

QBuild issues the tender documentation to TSIRC Building Services Unit to respond to. 

TSIRC Building Services Unit must complete an estimation and the tender documentation for 
submission back to QBuild within an approximate 2-week timeframe 

 
The QBuild approved tender submission price becomes the formal agreement to initiate construction 
works. 

 
The price submitted to QBuild includes a gross profit margin for Council. When the tender is 
awarder to Council, Council commences its own Procurement process to engage a contractor to 
carry out works on behalf of Council. The difference between the Tendered price to QBuild and the 
contractors awarded price then becomes the Councils revenue. 



Consultation: 

• Head of Building 

• Manager, Governance & Compliance 
 
 
 

Finance and Risk: 
 
If Council does not tender for this work, QBuild will issue this work as a public tender or award the 
work to a State Government pre-qualified contractor. 

 
TSIRC Building Services Unit is bound by the tender submission to complete the 
works/services and invoice for the tendered amount. 

 
TSIRC Building Services Unit receives the first right of refusal for works to be carried out on 
TSIRC islands. 

 
Non approved delays in submitting the tender could result in offer of works/services being 
offered to another party. 

 

 
 
Sustainability: 
Tender submissions returned within the allocated timeframe enhances the workability of the 
relationship between TSIRC Building Services Unit and QBuild for proactive outcomes 

 

 
 

Conclusion: 
That Council resolves to submit this tender and delegate to the CEO to tender, enter into contracts, 

negotiate, finalise and execute any and all matters in relation to this work 
 
 
 

       
Endorsed:  

Peter Jacques 
Head Of Building 

 

 

 
Approved: 
David Baldwin 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommended: 

Dawson Sailor 
A/Chief Operation Officer 



 

 
 

TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINARY MEETING: July 2021 
 

DATE: 20/07/2021 
 

ITEM: Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 
 

SUBJECT: Operational Matter – Corporate Structure FY22 
 

AUTHOR: Luke Ranga, Head of Corporate Affairs 
 

 
 

Resolution: 
 

Council resolves to: 
 

1.  adopt the amended organisational structure as presented. 
 

and 
 

2.  delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to implement the adopted organisational 
structure. 

 
Purpose: 

 
This paper recommends and seeks approval for a new organisational structure to be adopted by 
Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 196(1) of the Local Government Act 2009. 

 
Background: 

 
A review has been undertaken by the leadership team of the operational functions; this review took 
into consideration the future needs and priorities of Council to support the implementation of its 
Corporate and Operational plans. 

 
Significant Changes: 

 
1.  Establishment of a new department: 

 

It is proposed to establish a Corporate Services department, which will oversee the majority 
of Council’s shared services business functions. 

 
This department would be led by the Chief of Corporate Services (CCS), reporting to the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO), alongside the other members of the Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT). 

 
2.  Changes to business function reporting lines: 

 

a.  Corporate Services 
 

The following business functions will move into the Corporate Services department: 
 

• Corporate Affairs (currently reporting to the Chief Financial Officer)1
 

• People & Wellbeing (currently reporting to the Chief Executive Officer)2
 

• Legal Services (currently reporting to the Chief Executive Officer)3
 

• IT Services (currently reporting to the Chief Financial Officer)4
 



b.  Engineering: 
 

The following business functions will move into the Engineering department: 
 

• Strategic Projects & Logistics (currently reporting to the Chief Executive 
Officer). This business function will now become ‘Fuel & Fleet Services’5. 

 
c.   Executive Office: 

 

The executive assistance function to the Mayor and Chief Executive Officer will 
remain reporting to the Chief Executive Officer, under the Executive Office business 
function. 

 
d.  Business Services: 

The Procurement6 business function will move into the Business Services (previously 
reporting to Corporate Affairs). 

 
Proposed Organisational Structure: 

 
The organisational structure proposed for adoption by Council is as follows: 

 

 
Note: Position titles subject to change pending Council endorsement of this paper and subsequent employee consultation by the CEO. 

 

 
 
The previously adopted organisational structure for the 2020-21 period was as follows: 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Links with Strategic Plans: 

 
The proposed organisational structure facilitates strategic delivery of Council’s current Corporate Plan 
(2020-2025) and the objectives outlined within its Operational Plan (FY22). 



Statutory Requirements: 

 
• Local Government Act 2009 

• Local Government Regulation 2012 
 
Finance and Risk: 

 
No substantial risks are associated with this matter. 

 
Conclusion: 

 
It is recommended that Council adopts the proposed organisation structure and delegate to the Chief 
Executive Officer to implement this structure. 

 

 
 
 

Endorsed: Recommended: 
Luke Ranga 
Head of Corporate Affairs 

 
     

 

 
 
 

Approved: 
David Baldwin 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 
 

 

Hollie Faithfull 
Chief Financial Officer 

 



 

 

TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 

 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINARY MEETING:  July 2021 

 
DATE:  20/07/2021 

 
ITEM:  Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 

 
SUBJECT:  Operational Plan 2021-22 

 
AUTHOR:  Luke Ranga, Head of Corporate Affairs 

 

 
 

Resolution: 

 
Council resolves to: 

 
1.   endorse the Operational Plan for the 2021-22 financial year, in accordance with Section 174 

of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
 

and 
 

2.   delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with the Local Government Act 

2009 to make any further minor administrative amendments to the Operational Plan 2021-22 

as they arise. 

 
Purpose: 

 
Pursuant  to both the Local  Government  Act 2009,  and the Local  Government  Regulation  2012, 

Council has prepared an annual Operational Plan in alignment with the Corporate Plan 2020-2025. 

 
The annual Operational Plan will outline Council’s performance and progress against the objectives 

set forth in the Corporate Plan and will be reported on quarterly by the relevant Department of Council. 

 
Council may, by resolution,  amend its annual Operational  Plan at any time before the end of the 

financial year. Both the Elected Members and Officers of Council must discharge their responsibilities 

in a way that is consistent with both the Annual Operational Plan and the current Corporate Plan. 

 
Links with Strategic Plans: 

 
Each of the 60 objectives listed in the Operational Plan, link back to a relevant strategic delivery pillar 

of Council’s current Corporate Plan (2020-25); these pillars are as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

People 

 Outcome 1: We preserve cultural heritage, history and place. 
 

 Outcome 2: Our communities are safe, healthy and active. 
 

 Outcome 3: We ensure accessibility to community support services. 
 

 Outcome 4: We are a transparent, open and engaging council. 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sustainability 

 Outcome 5: We plan effectively for the future of our individual 

communities and region. 

 Outcome 6: Our communities remain resilient to the effects of 

climate change and natural disasters. 

 Outcome 7: Our communities are consulted around liveable places, 

aligned to lifestyle and environmental suitability. 

 Outcome 8: We manage council affairs responsibly to the benefit of 

our communities. 

 Outcome 9: We actively reduce our environmental footprint and 

manage our resources sustainably. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Prosperity 

 Outcome 10: We advocate and foster regional prosperity 

through enterprise development. 

 Outcome 11: We invest in the retention of key skills within our region. 
 

 Outcome 12: We bring opportunity to our region and put our culture on 

the world stage. 

 

Risk: 

 
Financial: 

The Operational Plan has been developed in concert with the development of the annual budget. All 

activity recorded in the plan has been appropriately funded where required. 

 
Statutory Requirements: 

 
 Section 104 of the Local Government Act 2009 

 Sections 174 and 175 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 

 
Conclusion: 

 
That Council resolves to endorse the Operational Plan for the 2021-22 financial year and delegate 

authority to the Chief Executive Officer to make any further minor administrative amendments as they 

arise. 
 

 
 
 

Endorsed:  Recommended: 

Luke Ranga 

Head of Corporate Affairs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Approved: 

David Baldwin 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

Hollie Faithfull 

Chief Financial Officer 



Attachment: 

 
 2021-2022 Operational Plan 
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TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 

 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINARY MEETING:  July 2021 

 
DATE:  21-22 July 2021 

 
ITEM:  Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 

SUBJECT:  Statement of Estimated Financial Position 

AUTHOR:  Nicola Daniels, Head of Financial Services 

 
Recommendation: 

That Council note the Statement of Estimated Financial Position in accordance with section 205 of 

the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
This report provides a comparison of the Statement of Financial Operations and Financial Position 

between the 2020/21 budget adopted December 2020 and the 2020/21 forecast. 
 

 
Background: 
Pursuant to section 205 of the Local Government Regulation 2012; 

 
(1)  The chief executive officer must present the local government’s annual budget meeting with a 

statement of estimated financial position. 

 
(2)  A statement of estimated financial position is a document stating the financial operations, and 

financial position, of the local government for the previous financial year. 
 

 
Officer Comment: 
The Statement of Estimated Financial Position is based upon Council’s actual result for the period 1 

July 2020 to 30 June 2021 and has been adjusted for estimated end of year transactions / 

adjustments that are expected to be processed prior to finalisation of the accounts and submission 

to audit. 

 
The net operating result forecast for 2020/21 is a deficit of $30 million compared to a budget surplus 

of $7.9 million. The main reason for this variance relates to capital works that have been extended 

and pushed forward to future financial years for varying reasons, which has meant a delay in the 

anticipated receipt of funding. Additional factors include a loss on revaluation of 40-year leases and 

payment made to Stream A employees working 38 hours. 

 
COVID-19 has affected Council operations though this affect has not been quantified. For the first 

half of the financial year frequent lockdowns across Australia, affected the activity in the region due 

to restricted travel and lack of available resources. While the second half of the year has not been 

prone to lockdowns in Queensland, there has been a noticeable increase in cost of supplies, 

increased lead times and lack of availability of products which has affected the bottom line. 



A financial report that includes a comparison of budget to actual results year to date at a 

consolidated and department level, is provided monthly at the ordinary council meeting. This report 

includes comments on variance. 
 

 
Consultation: 
Executive Team 

Financial Services Department 
 

 
Links to Strategic Plans: 
Corporate Plan 2020-2025 

 Sustainability 

 Prosperity 
 

 
 
Statutory Requirements: 
Local Government Act 2009 

Local Government Regulation 2012 
 

 
Recommendation: 
That Council note the Statement of Estimated Financial Position in accordance with section 205 of 

the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
 

 
 
 

Endorsed:  Recommended: 
Nicola Daniels 

Head of Financial Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved 
David Baldwin 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Attachment: 
Statement of Estimated Financial Position 

Hollie Faithfull 

Chief Financial Officer 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 

Statement of Estimated Financial Position 
For the year ended 30 June 2021 



 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 

Statement of Financial Operations 

 

 

For the period July 2020 to June 2021 

 Budget Estimated Variance  Variance 

 30 June 2021 30 June 2021    
 $'000 $'000 $'000  % 
 

Revenue 
     

 

Recurrent revenue: 
     

Net rates and utility charges 1,534 1,454  (80) -5.22% 

Fees and charges 4,055 4,530  475 11.71% 

Sales - contract and recoverable works 21,283 13,611  (7,672) -36.05% 

Sales - other 2,668 2,504  (164) -6.15% 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 23,746 23,493  (253) -1.07% 

Interest received 379 343  (36) -9.50% 

Rental income 4,844 4,847  3 0.06% 

Other recurrent income 740 - 133  (873) -117.97% 

Total recurrent revenue 59,249 50,649 (8,600) -14.52% 
 

 
Capital revenue: 

Government subsidies and grants 47,003 19,407 (27,596) -58.71% 

Capital contributions 16,683 9,556 (7,127) -42.72% 

Total capital revenue 63,686 28,963 - 34,723 -54.52% 

Total income 
 

 
122,935 

 

 
79,612 

 

 
- 43,323 

 

 
-35.24%  

Expenses 

    

 

Recurrent expenses: 
    

Employee benefits 27,083 28,501 1,418 5.24% 

Materials and services 37,248 29,823 (7,425) -19.93% 

Depreciation and amortisation 46,508 46,298 (210) -0.45% 

Finance costs 665 623 (42) -6.32% 

Total recurrent expenses 111,504 105,245 - 6,259 -5.61% 

 

Capital expenses: 

Other capital expenses   3,500   4,500   1,000   28.57% 

Total capital expenses                                                                                                               3,500                                4,500                               1,000                              28.57% 

Total expenses                                                                                                                       115,004                            109,745                              (5,259)                              -4.57% 

 
Net operating surplus/(deficit) exc capital and depreciation                                                (5,747)                             (8,298)                             (2,551)                             44.39% 

Net operating surplus/(deficit) inc depreciation                                                                  (52,255)                           (54,596)                             (2,341)                               4.48% 

Net result attributable to Council                                                                                              7,931                             (30,133)                           (38,064)                          -479.94% 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council 

Statement of Financial Position 
 
For the period July 2020 to June 2021 

 

 
Budget  Estimated  Variance  Variance 

30 June 2021  30 June 2021 

$'000  $'000  $'000  % 

 
Current assets 

Cash assets and cash equivalents                                                                                          44,500                                   45,179                                        679                                        1.53% 

Inventories                                                                                                                                    250                                        250                                         -                                            0.00% 

Receivables                                                                                                                                  492                                     5,825                                     5,333                                  1083.94% 

Prepayments                                                                                                                                 119                                        175                                          56                                      47.06% 

Other current assets  5,084  2,760  - 2,324 -45.71% 

Total current assets  50,445  54,189  3,744  7.42% 

 
Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment  916,743  864,747  - 

 
51,996 

 
-5.67% 

Intangible assets  -  -  -  0.00% 

Capital works in progress  -  -  -  0.00% 

Other non-current assets    16,045   14,608  -   1,437   -8.96% 

Total non-current assets  932,788  879,355  - 53,433 -14.63% 

 
Total assets  983,233  933,544  - 49,689 -7.21% 

 
Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables       1,906      5,660   3,754  196.96% 

Borrowings     -    -    -   0.00% 

Other current liabilities   18,496  18,496    -   0.00% 

Provisions     2,870    3,332    462    0.00% 

Total current liabilities     23,272    27,488   3,754  196.96% 

 
Non-current liabilities 

Loans  36                                          36                                         -                                            0.00% 

Other non-current liabilities                                                                                                          689                                        689                                         -                                            0.00% 

Provisions                                                                                                                                  4,018                                     3,686  -                                    332                                       -8.26% 

Total non-current liabilities  4,743  4,411  - 332 -8.26% 

 
Total liabilities  28,015  31,899  3,422  188.69% 

 
Net community assets  955,218  901,645  - 53,111 -195.90% 

 
Community equity 

Asset revaluation reserve   482,322  482,322   -     0.00% 

Retained surplus (deficiency)    472,896   419,323  -   53,573   -11.33% 

Total community equity  955,218  901,645  - 53,573 -11.33% 



TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 

AGENDA REPORT 

ORDINARY MEETING: July 2021 
DATE:  20 & 21 July 2021 
SUBJECT:  2021/2022 ORIGINAL BUDGET 
ECM REF: 
AUTHOR:  Hollie Faithfull, Chief Financial Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

I. That council adopts in accordance with sections 169 and 170 of the
Local  Government  Regulation  2012,  Council’s  Budget  for  the 
2021/2022 financial year, incorporating: 

(i) The statements of financial position;

(ii) The statements of cashflow;

(iii) The statements of income and expenditure;

(iv) The statements of changes in equity;

(v) The long-term financial forecast;

(vi) The revenue statement;

(vii) The  revenue  policy  (adopted  by  Council  resolution  on  30

June 2021);

(viii) The relevant measures of financial sustainability; and

(ix) The total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in
the rates and utility charges levied for the financial year

compared with the rates and utility charges levied in the
previous budget;

(x) Capital Budget.

II. That  Council  adopts  the  2021/2022  Fees  and  Charges  Schedule,
effective from 22 July 2021 by:

(i) Fixing the cost-recovery fees as indicated in the 2021/22 Fees and
Charges Schedule in accordance with section 97(1) of the Local
Government Act 2009.

(ii) Fixing all other fees and charges contained in the 2021/22 Fees
and Charges Schedule



III.  Delegates authority to the Chief Executive Officer to set or vary any 
fee or charge, other than those that are cost-recovery fees, in 
accordance with section 257(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 2009. 

 

 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

Council’s  Annual  Budget  for  2021/2022  including  Register  of  Fees  and 
Charges  is  presented  for  adoption  by  Council.  The  Annual  Budget  is 
developed  in accordance  with the Local  Government  Act 2009  (LGA)  and 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (LGR). 

 

 

Council is forecasting an operating deficit before depreciation of $3.3M for the 
2021/2022 financial year and a capital works program of $38.8M. 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
Budget Financial Statements 

 

 

Section 170 of the Local Government  Regulation 2012 requires Council to 
adopt, by resolution, a budget for each financial year. Section 169 of the Local 
Government Regulation 2012 requires that the budget include the following: 

 

 

 Financial  statements  for  the  financial  year  for  which  the  budget  is 
prepared and the next two financial years; and 

 A long-term financial forecast, revenue statement and revenue policy; 
and 

 Measures of financial sustainability for the financial year for which the 
budget is prepared and the next nine financial years; and 

 The total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates 
and utility charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates 
and utility charges levied in the previous budget. 

 

 

Section  169  of  the  Local  Government  Regulation  2012  stipulates  that  the 
budget be consistent with the following Council documents: 

 

 

 Five Year Corporate Plan 

 Annual Operational Plan 



Fees and Charges 
 

 

Section 98(1) of the Local Government Act 2009 requires Council to adopt a 

register of its cost-recovery fees. 
 
 
 

Revenue Statement 
 

 

Each year, as part of the adoption of the Annual Budget, Council is required to 
adopt a Revenue Statement which sets out the differential rating categories 
under which rates will be levied for the year and utility charges for 2021/2022. 

 
 
 

COMMENT 
 

 

The  budget,  incorporating  fees  and  charges,  has  been  formulated  from 
analysing current operating activities and reviewing all grant funding 
agreements. 



 

 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED PERFORMANCE 
 

 

Operating Revenue 
 

 

OPERATING REVENUE CATEGORIES 2021/22 Original Budget 
 
 

Category  Budget $'000 
 

 
Net ra tes a nd util i ty cha rges  1,607 

 

 
Fees a nd cha rges  2,749 

Gra n ts , subsidies, 
contri b utions a nd 

d ona tions, 36.72% Inte rest re ceived, 

0.39% 

 
Sa l es ‐ contra ct & recovera bl e works 

a nd other 

Gra nts , s ubs i di es , contri buti ons a nd 

dona ti ons 

 

26,952 
 

 
23,020 

 
 
 
Re ntal i ncome, 

11.59% 
 

I nteres t recei ved  247 
 

 
Renta l i ncome  7,265 

 
 
Othe r op e rating 
i ncome, 1.35% 

 

 
Other opera ti ng  i ncome  844 

 

 
Total Operating Revenue  62,685 

 

Sa l es ‐ contract 
a nd re coverable 
wo rks & oth er, 

43.00% 

 
Fe e s a nd charges, 

4.39% 

 

 
Ne t ra te s a nd 
uti l ity charges, 

2.56% 

 
 

Contracts and recoverable works along with grants, subsidies, contributions, and donations continue to be the major 

source of income for Council at 43.00% and 36.72% of total operating revenue respectively. 



 

Category 
Budget 

$'000 

 

Employee benefits 
 

28,872 

 

Material & Services 
 
 

36,331 
 

Depreciation 
 
 

46,508 
 

Finance Costs 
 
 

744 
 

Total Operating Expenses 
 
 

112,455 

 

 
 

Operating Expenditure 
 
 
 

OPERATING EXPENSES CATEGORIES 2021/22 Original Budget 
 
 
 

 
 

Ma te ri al & Se 
rvi ce s, 32.31% 

De pre ciation , 
41.36% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Fi nance Co sts, 

0.66% 
 
 

 
Emp l oyee b enefits, 

25.67% 
 
 
 
 
 

Materials and services together with employee benefits comprise 57.98% of the Council’s forecast total operating 
expenditure.  Council is responsible for the provision of water and waste services maintenance, community, sport and 
cultural services and infrastructure for the community. 

 

 

In addition to these expenses, depreciation makes up 41% of Council’s planned expenditure. Depreciation represents 
an allocation of the use, or wear and tear of an asset over its expected useful life.   It is impacted by the age, 
condition, pattern of use and disposal of existing assets, as well as the purchase and construction of new assets. 



2021/2022 ORIGINAL BUDGET AT A GLANCE 
 

 
 
 
 

Statement of Income and Expenditure $'000 

 
Operating Revenue 62,685 

Operating Expenses(Excl Depn)  65,947 

et Operating Result(exc Depn) (3,262) 

Depreciation 46,508 

Capital Revenue 35,112 

Capital Expenses 1,500 

Net Result (16,158) 

Capital Expenditure ($'000) 

 
Capital Works Program 38,761 

 
 
 

Operating Capability 
 
Councils budgeted Operating Capability (before depreciation) is budgeted as a 
deficit of $3,261,641 for 2021/2022 financial year. 

 

 

Total budgeted depreciation expense for 2021/2022 Original Budget is forecast 
to be $46,507,984. The Operating Capability (after depreciation and before 
capital items) is a consolidated budgeted deficit position of $49,769,625. 

 

 

The graph below summaries the estimated operating revenue and expenditure 
(including depreciation) for the previous financial year and the next three. 

 

 
 

 



Capital Budget 
 

 

The  Capital  Expenditure  Budget  for  2021/2022  Original  Budget  totals  $38.8M. 
Council will utilise a combination of revenue, capital grants and capital contributions 
to fund Council’s capital budget. The following table provides a breakdown of the 

proposed capital works for the 2021/2022 year by asset category. 
 

 
 

 

Council capital revenue for 2021/2022 is budgeted to be $35.1M. 
 
 
 

LINKS WITH STRATEGIC PLANS 
 
The  budget  has  been  developed  in  accordance  with  Council’s  Operational  and 
Corporate Plans. 

 

 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
 

 

This report and its recommendations  are consistent with the following legislative 
provisions: 

 

 

Local Government Act 2009 
Local Government Regulation 2012 



CONSULTATION 
 

 

There has been significant consultation on the framing of the 2021/2022 Original 

Budget including internal meetings/workshops with Executives and Managers 

coupled with liaison with external funding agencies and lobbying government 

departments to secure funding commitments. Additionally, workshops were held 

with Councillors, representing the interests of the community, and Executive Officers 

throughout the budget process. 
 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
The 2021/22 Budget including the Long Term Financial Forecast and Register of 
Fees and Charges have been prepared in accordance with the aforementioned 
legislative requirements and are recommended for adoption. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       

Hollie Faithfull  David Baldwin 
Chief Financial Officer  Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 

 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

 

Attached for Council endorsement: 
 

 

Model 1 – Same Service Level – Continuing Internal Tenancy Management – 
Confirmed sources of capital funding only. 

 
 

 Statement of Financial Position; 
 

 Statement of Cash Flow; 
 

 Statement of Income and Expenditure; 
 

 Statement of Changes in Equity; 
 

 Long Term Financial Forecast; 
 

 Revenue Statement 
 

 Revenue Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 30 June 2021); 



 The relevant measures of financial sustainability; 
 

 The total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and 

utility charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and 
utility charges levied in the previous budget; 

 

 Capital Budget; 
 

 2021-2022 Register of Fees and Charges. 
 

 
 
 
 

Attached for Council information ONLY: 
 

 

Model 2 – Same Service Level – Continuing Internal Tenancy Management – 
Capital works identified in Asset Management Plans. 

 

 
 

 Statement of Financial Position; 
 

 Statement of Cash Flow; 
 

 Statement of Income and Expenditure; 
 

 Statement of Changes in Equity; 
 

 Long Term Financial Forecast; 
 

 The relevant measures of financial sustainability; 
 

 The total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and 

utility charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and 
utility charges levied in the previous budget. 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Statement of Financial Position 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 
 
 

Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources 

of capital funding only 
 
 

Budget Review Original Budget Forecast Forecast 
30 June 2021 

$'000 

30 June 2022 

$'000 

30 June 2023 

$'000 

30 June 2024 

$'000 

 

Current assets 

Cash assets and cash equivalents 44,500 39,919 38,360 38,277 

Inventories 250 250 250 250 

Receivables 492 377 389 399 

Prepayments 119 119 119 119 

Other current assets 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 

Total current assets 50,445 45,749 44,202 44,129 
 

 
Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 916,743 905,496 877,749 832,046 

Intangible assets   -  -  -  - 

Capital works in progress   -  -  -  - 

Other non-current assets   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045 

Total non-current assets 932,789 921,541 893,794 848,091 
 
 

Total assets 983,234 967,290 937,996 892,221 

 
Current liabilities 

    

Trade and other payables 

Borrowings 

Other current liabilities 

1,906 

- 

18,496 

2,157 

- 

18,496 

1,142 

- 

18,496 

1,173 

- 

18,496 

Provisions   -  -  -  -   

Total current liabilities 20,402 20,653 19,638 19,669 

 
Non-current liabilities 

    

Loans 36 - - - 

Other non-current liabilities 689 689 689 689 

Provisions   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888 

Total non-current liabilities 7,613 7,577 7,577 7,577 
 
 

Total liabilities 28,016 28,230 27,215 27,246 

Net community assets 
 

 
955,218 

 

 
939,060 

 

 
910,781 

 

 
864,975  

Community equity 

    

Asset revaluation reserve 482,322 482,322 484,187 484,187 

Retained surplus (deficiency)   472,896   456,738   426,593   380,788 

Total community equity 955,218 939,060 910,781 864,975 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Statement of Cashflow 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 
 
 

Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding 

only 
 
 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Receipts from customers 

 

 
 

33,334 

 

 
 

34,552 

 

 
 

37,664 

 

 
 

39,904 
Receipt from rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 

Payment to suppliers and employees (69,925) (65,696) (67,760) (69,081) 

 (31,748) (26,162) (25,214) (24,197) 
Interest received 379 247 186 186 

Non-capital grants and contributions 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 

Finance costs   (6)   (1)   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities (7,629) (2,896) (1,558) (83) 

 
Cash flows from investing activities: 

    

Payments for property, plant and equipment 

Payments for intangible assets 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Subsidies, donations and contributions for new capital expenditure 

(55,600) 

- 

- 

55,033 

(38,761) 

- 

- 

35,112 

(16,500) 

- 

- 

16,500 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Other   -   2,000   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (567) (1,649) - - 

 
Cash flows from financing activities 

   

Repayment of borrowings (68) (36) - - 

Other   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities (68) (36) - - 
 
 

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (8,263) (4,581) (1,558) (83) 
 

 
Cash at beginning of reporting period 52,763 44,500 39,919 38,360 

 

 
Cash at end of reporting period 44,500 39,919 38,360 38,277 

 

 
QTC recommended working capital 16,249 16,487 16,686 17,278 

 

 
Variance 28,251 23,432 21,674 20,999 



122,936 97,797 82,713 69,008 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Statement of Income and Expenditure 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2023 
 
 

Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital 

funding only 
 
 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 

Revenue 
    

 

Recurrent revenue: 
    

Net rates and utility charges 1,534 1,607 1,688 1,772 

Fees and charges 4,456 2,981 3,041 3,101 

Sales - contract and recoverable works 21,283 25,098 28,106 30,107 

Sales - other 2,246 4,008 4,089 4,170 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 

Interest received 379 247 186 186 

Rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 

Other recurrent income   761   741   752   763 

Total recurrent revenue 59,249 62,685 66,213 69,008 
 
 

Capital revenue: 
 

Government subsidies and grants 47,003 27,464 16,500 - 

Capital contribution 16,684 7,648 - - 

Developer contributions   -  -  -  -   

Total capital revenue 63,686 35,112 16,500 - 
 
 

Total income 
 
 

Expenses 
 
 

Recurrent expenses: 
 

Employee benefits 27,083 28,872 29,770 30,654 

Materials and services 37,248 36,331 36,231 37,703 

Depreciation and amortisation 46,508 46,508 46,113 45,703 

Finance costs 665 744 744 755 

Total recurrent expenses 111,505 112,455 112,857 114,814 

 
Capital expenses: 

Other capital expenses   3,500  1,500  -  -   

Total capital expenses                                                                                         3,500                             1,500                                    -                        - 
 
 

Total expenses                                                                                                  115,005                         113,955                        112,857            114,814 
 
 
 

Net operating surplus/(deficit) exc capital and depreciation                          (5,748)                          (3,262)                            (532)                 (103) 

Net operating surplus/(deficit) inc depreciation                                            (52,256)                        (49,770)                       (46,645)            (45,806) 

Net result attributable to Council                                                                        7,931                         (16,158)                       (30,145)            (45,806) 



 
Net result for the period 

 
(30,145) 

  
(30,145) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 
Asset revaluation adjustment 1,865  - 1,865 - 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 
 
 

Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding only 
 
 
 

 
Total Retained surplus 

Asset revaluation 

reserve Other reserves 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
 

 
Balance at 30 Jun 2021 Budget Review 955,218 472,896 482,322 - 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(16,158) 

  
(16,158) 

 
- - 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 
Asset revaluation adjustment -  - - - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2022 Original Budget 939,060 456,738 482,322 - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2023 Forecast 910,781 426,593 484,187 - 
 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(45,806) 

  
(45,806) 

 
- - 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 
Asset revaluation adjustment -  - - - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2024 Forecast 864,975 380,788 484,187 - 



 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 
 

Statement of Financial Position 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding only 

 
Budget Review Original Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 
30 June 2021 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2026 30 June 2027 30 June 2028 30 June 2029 30 June 2030 30 June 2031 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 

Current assets 

Cash assets and cash equivalents  44,500  39,919  38,360  38,277  38,955  40,124  41,828  43,159  44,724  46,213  47,639 

Inventories  250  250  250  250  250  250  250  250  250  250  250 

Receivables  492  377  389  399  413  426  439  452  467  482  498 

Prepayments  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119 

Other current assets  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084  5,084 

Total current assets  50,445  45,749  44,202  44,129  44,820  46,002  47,719  49,063  50,644  52,148  53,590 

 
Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment  916,743  905,496  877,749  832,046  787,626  747,098  705,601  666,842  632,432  598,341  566,831 

Intangible assets    -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Capital works in progress    -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Other non-current assets    16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045 

Total non-current assets  932,789  921,541  893,794  848,091  803,671  763,144  721,646  682,887  648,478  614,386  582,877 
 

 

Total assets 983,234 967,290 937,996 892,221 848,491 809,146 769,366 731,950 699,122 666,535 636,466 

 
Current liabilities 

           

Trade and other payables 1,906 2,157 1,142 1,173 1,211 1,247 1,285 1,320 1,363 1,404 1,446 

Borrowings - - - - - - - - - - - 

Other current liabilities 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 

Provisions   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   

Total current liabilities 20,402 20,653 19,638 19,669 19,707 19,743 19,781 19,816 19,859 19,900 19,942 

 
Non-current liabilities 

           

Loans 36 - - - - - - - - - - 

Other non-current liabilities 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 

Provisions    6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888 

Total non-current liabilities  7,613  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577 
 

 

Total liabilities 28,016 28,230 27,215 27,246 27,284 27,320 27,358 27,393 27,436 27,477 27,519 

Net community assets  
955,218 

 
939,060 

 
910,781 

 
864,975 

 
821,207 

 
781,826 

 
742,008 

 
704,557 

 
671,686 

 
639,058 

 
608,948  

Community equity 
           

Asset revaluation reserve 482,322 482,322 484,187 484,187 484,187 486,660 486,660 486,660 488,929 488,929 488,929 

Retained surplus (deficiency)    472,896   456,738   426,593   380,788   337,020   295,166   255,348   217,897   182,757   150,129   120,019 

Total community equity  955,218  939,060  910,781  864,975  821,207  781,826  742,008  704,557  671,686  639,058  608,948 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council  
 

 

Statement of Cashflow 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding only 

 
 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

Forecast 

30 June 2025 

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

Forecast 

30 June 2027 

Forecast 

30 June 2028 

Forecast 

30 June 2029 

Forecast 

30 June 2030 

Forecast 

30 June 2031 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Receipts from customers 

 
 

33,334 

 
 

34,552 

 
 

37,664 

 
 

39,904 

 
 

41,930 

 
 

44,062 

 
 

46,300 

 
 

48,010 

 
 

49,784 

 
 

51,631 

 
 

53,550 
Receipt from rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 5,079 5,181 5,285 5,390 5,498 5,608 5,720 

Payment to suppliers and employees (69,925) (65,696) (67,760) (69,081) (70,914) (73,133) (75,427) (78,112) (80,265) (82,815) (85,436) 

 (31,748) (26,162) (25,214) (24,197) (23,905) (23,890) (23,842) (24,711) (24,983) (25,576) (26,166) 
Interest received 379 247 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 

Non-capital grants and contributions 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 24,396 24,873 25,360 25,856 26,362 26,879 27,405 

Finance costs   (6)   (1)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities  (7,629)  (2,896)  (1,558)  (83)  677  1,169  1,704  1,331 1,566 1,489 1,426 

 
Cash flows from investing activities: 

Payments for property, plant and equipment                                                                      (55,600)                      (38,761)                      (16,500)                                 -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  - 

Payments for intangible assets                                                                                                 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                - 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment                                                              -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                - 

Subsidies, donations and contributions for new capital expenditure                                  55,033                        35,112                        16,500                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  - 

Other                              -                        2,000                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities  (567)  (1,649)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 
Cash flows from financing activities 

Repayment of borrowings  (68) (36)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -    -    - 

Other     -    -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities  (68) (36)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -    -    - 

 
Net increase (decrease) in cash held  (8,263)  (4,581)  (1,558)  (83)  677  1,169  1,704  1,331  1,566  1,489  1,426 

 
Cash at beginning of reporting period  52,763  44,500  39,919  38,360  38,277  38,955  40,124  41,828  43,159  44,724  46,213 

 
Cash at end of reporting period  44,500  39,919  38,360  38,277  38,955  40,124  41,828  43,159  44,724  46,213  47,639 

 
QTC recommended working capital 16,249 16,487 16,686 17,278 17,738 18,292 18,866 19,537 20,077 20,714 21,369 

 
Variance  28,251  23,432  21,674  20,999  21,217  21,831  22,962  23,622  24,647  25,499  26,270 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council  

Government subsidies and grants 47,003 27,464 16,500 - - - - - - - - 

Capital contribution 16,684 7,648 - - - - - - - - - 

 

122,936 97,797 82,713 69,008 71,605 74,315 77,144 79,456 81,846 84,319 86,878 

 

 

 

Statement of Income and Expenditure 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding only 

 
 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

$'000 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2025 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2027 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2028 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2029 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2030 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2031 

$'000 

Revenue            
 

Recurrent revenue:            

Net rates and utility charges 1,534 1,607 1,688 1,772 1,861 1,954 2,051 2,154 2,262 2,375 2,493 

Fees and charges 4,456 2,981 3,041 3,101 3,163 3,227 3,291 3,357 3,424 3,493 3,563 

Sales - contract and recoverable works 21,283 25,098 28,106 30,107 31,891 33,769 35,747 37,188 38,687 40,248 41,872 

Sales - other 2,246 4,008 4,089 4,170 4,254 4,339 4,426 4,514 4,604 4,697 4,791 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 24,396 24,873 25,360 25,856 26,362 26,879 27,405 

Interest received 379 247 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 

Rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 5,079 5,181 5,285 5,390 5,498 5,608 5,720 

Other recurrent income   761   741   752   763   775   786   798   810   822   834   847 

Total recurrent revenue 59,249 62,685 66,213 69,008 71,605 74,315 77,144 79,456 81,846 84,319 86,878 

 
Capital revenue: 

 

 
 

Developer contributions   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   

Total capital revenue 63,686 35,112 16,500 - - - - - - - - 
 

 
Total income 

 
Expenses 

 
Recurrent expenses: 

Employee benefits 27,083 28,872 29,770 30,654 31,574 32,521 33,497 34,501 35,536 36,603 37,691 

Materials and services 37,248 36,331 36,231 37,703 38,613 39,872 41,180 42,846 43,961 45,431 46,952 

Depreciation and amortisation 46,508 46,508 46,113 45,703 44,420 43,000 41,497 38,760 36,678 34,091 31,510 

Finance costs 665 744 744 755 765 777 788 799 811 823 835 

Total recurrent expenses 111,505 112,455 112,857 114,814 115,373 116,169 116,962 116,907 116,986 116,948 116,988 

 
Capital expenses: 

Other capital expenses   3,500   1,500   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Total capital expenses 3,500 1,500 - - - - - - - - - 
 

 
Total expenses 115,005 113,955 112,857 114,814 115,373 116,169 116,962 116,907 116,986 116,948 116,988 

 

 
Net operating surplus/(deficit) exc capital and depreciation (5,748) (3,262) (532) (103) 652 1,146 1,680 1,309 1,538 1,463 1,400 

 
Net operating surplus/(deficit) inc depreciation (52,256) (49,770) (46,645) (45,806) (43,768) (41,854) (39,817) (37,451) (35,140) (32,628) (30,110) 

Net result attributable to Council  7,931 (16,158) (30,145) (45,806) (43,768) (41,854) (39,817) (37,451) (35,140) (32,628) (30,110) 



 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(30,145) 

  
(30,145) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 

Asset revaluation adjustment 1,865  - 1,865 - 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(43,768) 

  
(43,768) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(41,854) 

  
(41,854) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 

Transfers from reserves -  - - - 

Asset revaluation adjustment 2,472  - 2,472 - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(39,817) 

  
(39,817) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(37,451) 

  
(37,451) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(35,140) 

  
(35,140) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 

Transfers from reserves -  - - - 

Asset revaluation adjustment 2,269  - 2,269 - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(32,628) 

  
(32,628) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(30,110) 

  
(30,110) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 
 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 
 

 

Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding 

only 

 
 

Total  Retained surplus 

Asset revaluation 

reserve  Other reserves 

$'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

 
Balance at 30 Jun 2021 Budget Review  955,218  472,896  482,322  - 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(16,158) 

  
(16,158) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2022 Original Budget  939,060  456,738  482,322  - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2023 Forecast  910,781  426,593  484,187  - 
 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(45,806) 

  
(45,806) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2024 Forecast  864,975  380,788  484,187  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2025 Forecast  821,207  337,020  484,187  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2026 Forecast  781,826  295,166  486,660  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2027 Forecast  742,008  255,348  486,660  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2028 Forecast  704,557  217,897  486,660  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2029 Forecast  671,686  182,757  488,929  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2030 Forecast  639,058  150,129  488,929  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2031 Forecast  608,948  120,019  488,929  - 
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Introduction 
 

This revenue statement is prepared in accordance with section 104 of the Local Government 

Act 2009 and sections 169(2)(b) and 172 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 (LGR). 
 

Differential General Rates – Section 172(1)(a) of the LGR 
 

Council  does not levy differential  general  rates on the basis that all land is deemed  non 

rateable by virtue of section 71(2) of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
 

Special rates or charges for joint government activity – Section 172(1)(b) of the LGR 
 

Council does not levy special rates or charges for a joint government activity. 
 

Council has leased the properties listed below to the Queensland State Government for a 

period of 40 years for the operation of State Government facilities. Council receives a set 

annual contractual payment for each dwelling or site subject to the lease arrangements  in 

lieu of charging special rates or charges. 

 
 51 properties on Moa Island (Kubin) 

 9 properties on Saibai Island 

 7 properties on Mabuiag Island 

 10 properties on Boigu Island 

 8 properties on Warraber Island 

 5 properties on Poruma Island 

 21 properties on Hammond Island 

 10 properties on Mer Island 

 18 properties on Badu Island 

 25 properties on Moa Island (St Paul’s) 

 7 properties on Erub Island 

 10 properties on Masig Island 

 6 properties on Iama Island 

 2 properties on Ugar Island 

 3 properties on Dauan Island 
 

Cost-recovery fees – Section 172(1)(c) of the LGR 
 

Cost-recovery  fees are fixed to cover the costs, including allocated administrative  costs, of 

each cost-recovery process. These fees will not be set at more than the cost to Council for 

providing the service or taking the action for which the fee is charged. 
 

The user-pays principle is to be applied in setting the fees unless the imposition of the fee is 

contrary to its express social, economic, environmental and other corporate goals of Council. 

This is considered to be the most equitable and effective revenue approach and is founded 

on the basis that the Region's rating base cannot subsidise the specific users or clients of 

Council's regulatory products and services. 
 

All cost-recovery fees set by Council are included in the Fees and Charges Register which is 

open for inspection at Council offices or on its website. 



 

Council business activities – Section 172(1)(d) of the LGR 
 

Council  conducts  business  activities  and charges  business  activity  fees  for services  and 

facilities it provides on this basis. Business activity fees are charged where Council provides 

a service and the party receiving the service can elect whether or not to avail itself of the 

service.  Business  activity  fees  are  a  class  of  charge,  which  are  purely  commercial  in 

application and are usually subject to the Commonwealth’s  Goods and Services Tax. The 

criteria Council uses to determine business activity fees is a combination of Council's costs to 

provide the service, what Council considers to be an appropriate mark up where appropriate, 

and the market for these types of services generally. 
 

Business activity fees include but are not limited to rents, plant hire, private works and hire of 

facilities as contained in Council’s Register of Fees & Charges. 
 

Council   may   decide   to  provide   subsidised   services   in  certain   instances   to  various 

disadvantaged  groups  and  may  relax  or  reduce  user  fees  in  those  cases.  Decisions  to 

subsidise these community groups will be explicit both in terms of the groups to be subsidised 

and the level of subsidy to be provided. 
 

Outline of measures adopted by Council for raising revenue – Section 172(2)(a)(i) of the 

LGR 
 

Utility Charges – Overview 
 

Section 94(b)(ii) of the Local Government  Act 2009 provides the power for Council to levy 

utility charges.  Utility charges are service charges relating to the provision of water, sewerage 

and waste management  services. For avoidance of doubt utility charges are not levied on 

vacant land. The service charges for water, sewerage and waste as detailed below are 

differentiated having regard to whether they fall under the service charge category of either 

residential or commercial.  Those terms are further defined in the following table: - 
 
 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGE 
CATEGORY 

DESCRIPTION 

 

 
 
 

Residential Land that is occupied and used solely for residential purposes (excluding 
residential land the subject of a 40-year lease to the State Government). 

 

 

Mixed-Use                        Land that is used, in part, for residential purposes and used, in part, for 
commercial/industrial purposes, including, but not limited to: guest 
houses, motels, home-run businesses and tourist facilities. 

 
This category includes residential properties that: 

 
a)   are owned by Council where the tenant is running a business from 

home; or 
b)   are owned by the occupant as a private property, a Katter Lease 

or  home  ownership  where  the  owner/lessee  is  operating  a 
business. 



 

Commercial Land  that  is  occupied  and  used  for  commercial/industrial purposes, 
including, but not limited to: 

 
• guest houses, hotels, motels; 

 
• shops, tourist facilities, arts and culture activities; 

 
• land   used   by   government   or   utility   (telecommunications, 
electricity); 

 
providers to aid in the delivery of commercial and/or government 
services. i.e. Education, Health, Customs, etc; or 

 
• all other land not categorised as residential. 

 
 

 
Exemptions 

 
Churches are exempt from utility charges. 

 
There are no other exemptions from utility charges. 

 
Water Charges 

 
All properties receiving water from a reticulated Council supplied water scheme shall be 

levied the following charges: 

 
 A Water Service/Access Charge per property to be levied annually; and 

 
 A Volumetric Water Charge per property to be levied annually. 

 
 

Water Service Charges Access Volumetric Charge Basis of 
Charge Charge 

 

Residential $207.72 $0.00Kl Per Property 

 

Mixed-Use $1,038.60 $1.42Kl Per Property 

 

Commercial $2,077.18 $2.84Kl Per Property 



 

Sewerage Charges 
 

All properties receiving sewerage services from a Council supplied network shall be levied a 

Sewerage Service/Access Charge to be levied annually as set out below. 

 
 

Sewerage Service Charges Access Basis of Charge 
Charge 

Residential 
$248.58 Per Property 

Mixed-Use 
$1,242.92 Per Water Closet (WC). WC is equivalent to: 

 
 A single pedestal; or 

 1.3 meters of urinal; or 

 One (1) to Three (3) wall hung urinals 

Commercial 
$2,485.83 Per Water Closet (WC). WC is equivalent to: 

 
 A single pedestal; or 

 1.3 meters of urinal; or 

 One (1) to Three (3) wall hung urinals 

 
 

Waste Management Charges 

 
All properties receiving waste management  services from Council shall be levied a Waste 

Management Service Charge per property to be levied annually as set out below. 

 
 

Waste Management Service Charges Access Charge Basis of 
Charge 

Residential 
$138.03 Per Property 

Mixed-Use 
$690.18 Per Property 

Commercial 
$1,380.35 Per Property 

 
 

Concessions – Section 172(2)(a)(ii) of the LGR 
 

Chapter 4, Part 10 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 enables Council to grant 

concessions for rates or charges. Whether Council elects to grant a concession in respect of 

an application for a concession for rates or charges will be at Council's discretion and an 

application may be made to Council on one or more of the following grounds: 
 

1.   the land is owned or occupied by a pensioner; 

 
2.   the land is owned by: 

 
a.   an entity whose objects do not include making a profit; or 



 

b.   an  entity  that  provides  assistance  or  encouragement  for  arts  or  cultural 

development; 

 
3.   the payment of the rates or charges will cause hardship to the land owner; 

 
4.  the concession will encourage the economic development of all or part of the local 

government area; 

 
5.   the concession will encourage land that is of cultural, environmental, historic, heritage 

or scientific significance to the local government area to be preserved, restored or 

maintained; 

 
6.   the land is used exclusively for the purpose of a single dwelling house or farming and 

could be used for another purpose, including, for example, a commercial or industrial 

purpose; 

 
7.   the land is subject to a GHG tenure, mining tenement or petroleum tenure; or 

 
8.   the land is part of a parcel of land (a parcel) that has been subdivided and: 

 
a.   the person who subdivided the parcel is the owner of the land; and 

b.   the land is not developed land. 
 

To be considered for a concession, eligible individuals/organisations  are required to submit a 

letter to Council detailing the individual's/organisation’s eligibility to be considered for the 

concession and the grounds and basis for requesting the concession. 
 

Concessions will be at the discretion of Council and granted by way of Council resolution upon 

Council being satisfied of the individual's/organisation's eligibility. Any concession granted by 

Council may be subject to conditions imposed by Council at its discretion. 
 

Pensioners 
 

Eligible pensioners may be able to receive from the Queensland State Government a subsidy 

of 20 per cent (up to a maximum amount of $200 each year) of the gross rates and charges 

levied by Council. 
 

Further information may be obtained from the Queensland State Government website 

athttps://www.qld.gov.au/community/cost-of-living-support/rates-subsidy. 
 

Where the State Government subsidy applies the Council will upon proof of eligibility deduct 

the  appropriate  amount  off  the  rate  notice  and  claim  re-imbursement   from  the  State 

Government. 
 

Limitation on Increases in Service Charges – Section 172(2)(b) of the LGR 
 

Council has not made a resolution limiting an increase of rates and charges for the 2021/2022 

financial year. 
 

Other Matters 
 

Issue of rate notices 

 
Council intends to issue rate notices annually as follows: 

http://www.qld.gov.au/community/cost-of-living-support/rates-subsidy
http://www.qld.gov.au/community/cost-of-living-support/rates-subsidy
http://www.qld.gov.au/community/cost-of-living-support/rates-subsidy


 

         Rate notices relating to Water Access, Sewerage Access and Waste Management Service 

Charges will be issued in the 4th quarter of the financial year 

 
 Rate notices relating to Water Usage Notices will be issued in the 4th quarter of the financial 

year. 

 
Note that the timeframes for issuing rate notices are indicative only and may be subject to 

change without notice in line with Council’s operational requirements. 
 

The due date for payment is thirty-one (31) days from the date of issue of the rate notice. 

Council reserves the right to charge interest at the rate of 8.03% per annum calculated at 

compound interest on a daily basis on all rates and charges which remain unpaid after the 

due date, pursuant to section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Authorisation 
 

This document was duly authorised by Council as the Torres Strait Island Regional Council 

Revenue Statement on [TBC] July 2021, and shall hereby supersede any previous procedures 

of the same intent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Baldwin 
 

Acting Chief Executive Officer  Date: July 2021 
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1. Purpose 
 

The purpose of this policy is to provide details of the principles applied by Council when: 
 

a) Levying rates and charges; and 

b) Granting concessions for rates and charges; and 

c) The purpose of concessions 

d) Recovering overdue rates and charges; and 

e) Cost recovery methods; and 

f) The purpose of concessions 

g) Infrastructure charges for a new development 
 
 

2. Application 
 

This policy applies to Torres Strait Island Regional Council and associated enterprises. 
 
 

3. Legislation/Policies 
 

This policy is established with reference to obligations specified in the Local Government Act 

2009 and the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
 
 

4. Provisions 
 

Making and Levying Rates and Charges 
 

In levying rates and charges the following principles will be applied: 
 

• Consider the level of revenue that can be achieved from direct user charges, grants and 

subsidies, contributions and other sources; 

• Consider the cost of maintaining existing facilities and necessary services and the need 

for additional facilities and services; 

• Make clear what is the Council’s and each ratepayer’s responsibility to the rating system; 

• Timing any rates and charges to ensure a sustainable cash flow for the operation of 

Council and to spread the burden to the ratepayer over the financial year; 

• Equity through flexible payment arrangements for ratepayers with a lower capacity to 

pay; 

• Transparency in the making of rates and charges; 

• Making the system for paying rates and charges simple and inexpensive to administer; 

• Equity by taking account of the different levels of capacity to pay within the local 

community; 

• Flexibility to take account of changes to the local economy; 

• Council will consider National Competition Policy when considering utility charges; 

• Council  may  consider  levying  special  and  separate  rates  and  charges  where 

appropriate, to recover the cost associated with a particular service, project of facility 

that provides direct or additional benefit to the ratepayers or class of ratepayers. 

 
Concessions for Rates and Charges 

 

In considering the application of concessions, Council will be guided by the principles of: 
 

• Equity by having regard to the different levels of capacity to pay within the local 

community; 
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•      The same treatment of ratepayers with similar circumstances; 

•      Transparency by making clear the requirements necessary to receive concessions; 

•      Flexibility to allow Council to respond to local economic issues. 
 

Council may give consideration to granting a concession to a class of landowners without the 

need for an individual application in accordance with section 122(4) of the Local Government 

Regulation 2012. 

 
The Purpose of Concessions 

 

Council will support community objectives through the application of concessions to: 
 

•      Reduce the financial burden of rates and charges payable by pensioners; 

• Support  the  community  activities  of  not  for  profit  organisations  and  support  their 

economic development; 

•      Provide assistance to ratepayers suffering genuine financial hardship; 

•      Encourage the economic development of all or part of the local government area. 

 
Recovery of Overdue Rates and Charges 

 

Council will exercise its recovery powers in order to reduce the overall burden on ratepayers. 

It will be guided by the principles of: 
 

•      Transparency by making clear the obligations of ratepayers and the processes used by 

Council in assisting them to meet their financial obligations; 

• Making the processes used to recover outstanding rates and charges clear, simple to 

administer and cost effective; 

• Capacity to pay in determining appropriate arrangements for different sectors of the 

community; 

• Equity by having regard to providing the same treatment for ratepayers with similar 

circumstances; 

•      Flexibility by responding where necessary to changes in the local economy; 

•      Council may charge interest on overdue rates and charges; 

• Council’s Debt Recovery Procedure PR-PO4-7 sets out the detail of the processes used 

to recover outstanding rates and charges. 

 
Cost Recovery Methods 

 

Section 97 of the Local Government Act 2009 allows Council to set cost-recovery fees. Cost- 

recovery fees are fixed to cover the costs, including allocated administrative costs of each 

cost-recovery regime. These fees will not be set at more than the cost to Council for providing 

the service or taking the action for which, the fee is charged. The user-pays principle is applied 

in setting the fees unless the imposition of the fee is contrary to its express social, economic, 

environmental, and other corporate goals. 
 

This is considered to be the most equitable and effective revenue approach and is founded 

on the basis that the Region's rating base cannot subsidise the specific users or clients of 

Council's regulatory products and services. 
 

All cost-recovery fees set by Council are included in the Fees and Charges Register which is 

open for inspection at Council offices or on its website. 
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Infrastructure Charges for a New Development 
 

While it is expected that developers will contribute to new physical and social infrastructure 

when they commence a new development, the amount of their contribution and how much of 

the infrastructure they fund may vary. This will depend on many factors and will be assessed 

for each development. The processes used in determining the contribution, however, will be 

transparent, fair and equitable 
 

 
 
 
 
Manager Responsible for Review:                                                          Chief Financial Officer 

Adopted: 30/06/2021                                                                        

Due for revision: 30/06/2022                                                      Acting Chief Executive Officer 



 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 
 

Statement of Key Sustainability Ratios 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 1  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding only 

 

 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

$'000 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2025 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2027 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2028 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2029 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2030 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2031 

$'000 

 
1 Operating Surplus Ratio 

           
 
(Net Operating Surplus / Total 

Operating Revenue)  (%) 

 
(88)% 

 
(79)% 

 
(70)% 

 
(66)% 

 
(61)% 

 
(56)% 

 
(52)% 

 
(47)% 

 
(43)% 

 
(39)% 

 
(35)% 

 

(Net Operating Surplus / (Total 

Operating Revenue - Depreciation 

Expense on Community Housing) (%) 

 

(56)% 
 

(49)% 
 

(42)% 
 

(40)% 
 

(36)% 
 

(33)% 
 

(30)% 
 

(28)% 
 

(25)% 
 

(23)% 
 

(21)% 

 

Target is between 0% and 10% (on average over the long-term) 

This is an indicator of the extent to which revenues raised cover operational expenses or are available for capital funding purposes. 

The percentage indicates the percentage increase in Operating Revenue needed to break-even 

A negative ratio result indicates that Council is expecting to not generate sufficient revenue to cover operating expenses (including depreciation) or fund from own sources capital items. 

This ratio includes Depreciation Expense of $46.5M for the 21/22 financial year. 

A secondary Operating Surplus Ratio has been calculated removing depreciation expenses on community housing. A improvement on average of 23% can be seen in Council's Operating Surplus Ratio with the removal of Community Housing 

depreciation which accounts for approximately $19.3M in 21/22 

 
2 Net Financial Asset / Liability Ratio 

 
((Total Liabilities - Current Assets) /  (38)%  (28)%  (26)%  (24)%  (24)%  (25)%  (26)%  (27)%  (28)%  (29)%  (30)% 

Total Operating Revenue) 

 
Target is <60% (on average over the long-term) 

This is an indicator of the extent to which net financial liabilities can be serviced/repaid from operating revenues. 

A negative indicator is favourable as it is below the target of 60% 

The negative indicators show that Council has more current assets than liabilities as a percentage of Total Operating Revenue 

 
3 Asset Sustainability Ratio 

 
(Capital Expenditure on the 

Replacement of Assets (renewals) /  106%  62%  0%  0%  0%  0%  0%  0%  0%  0%  0% 

Depreciation Expense) 

 
Target is >90% (on average over the long-term) 

This is the extent to which assets are being replaced as they reach the end of their useful life. 

Council is dependent on State and Federal funding for renewal of infrastructure assets. Timing of renewal programs do not always coincide with the annual allocation of depreciation. 



 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Rates and Utility charges 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2024 
 

 

Model 1 - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Confirmed sources of capital funding only 
 
 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Rates and utility charges 
 

General rates 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

Separate rates - - - - 

Levies 59 59 62 65 

Water 405 425 446 468 

Sewerage 872 915 961 1,009 

Waste management 198 208 219 230 

Other rates and utilities revenue   -   

Total rates and utility charge revenue 1,534 1,607 1,688 1,772 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rates and utility charges - value of change 

Budget Review Original Budget Variance Variance 

30 June 2021 30 June 2022 

$'000 $'000 $'000 % 

 

Gross rates and utility charges 1,534 1,607 73 5% 



 

 

Engineering TMR TIDS (inc TSRA funding of $500,000) - 1,515,000 
Engineering Warraber Seawall Stage 2 - 3,500,000 

 

Summary 2021/22 Original Budget 
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE CAPITAL REVENUE 
 

Department Task Description Total Forecast 

Spend 

Inception to 

EOFY 20/21 

Forecast Spend 

during 21/22 

Forecast Spend 

during 22/23 

and onwards 

Total forcast 

Spend for life 

of Project 

Budget Review 

COF ITD 20/21 

Budget Review 

Funders ITD 

20/21 

Original Budget 

21/22 Revenue 

COF 

Original Budget 

21/22 Funders 

21/22 

Original Budget 

21/22 - Forcast 

COF in 22/23 

 

Original Budget 

21/22 - Forcast 

Funders in 

22/23 

 
 

 
Project Life 

funded by COF 

 

Project Life 

funded by 

external 

Funders 

Engineering Badu Finger Jetty- Assess and repair 220,456  96,788 317,244 220,456  - 96,788  - - - 317,244  - 
Engineering Badu Island Jetty - Local Roads & Community Infrastructure 194,288 263,693 457,981  - 194,288  - 263,693    - 457,981 
Engineering Boigu Island Seawalls Phase 2. 13,000,000 2,000,000 15,000,000 - 13,000,000 - 2,000,000 - - - 15,000,000 
Engineering Dauan Pontoon - Insurance (part payment) - 2,500,000  - 2,500,000 - - 2,500,000 - -  2,500,000  - 
Engineering Iama Seawall Stage 2 -  - 7,000,000 7,000,000 - -  -   7,000,000  - 7,000,000 
Engineering ICCIP Solid Waste 1,920,943 3,179,057 5,100,000 - 1,920,943 - 3,179,057 - - - 5,100,000 
Engineering ICCIP Wastewater 15,763,881 5,108,122 20,872,003 - 15,763,881 - 5,108,122 - - - 20,872,003 
Engineering ICCIP Water 24,572,971 3,061,798 27,634,769 - 24,572,971 - 3,061,798 - - - 27,634,769 
Engineering Local Disaster Management Group (LDGG) Establish facilities - 100,000  -     100,000 - - 100,000 -  100,000  - 
Engineering Masig Seawall Stage 2 -  - 6,000,000 6,000,000 - -  -  6,000,000  - 6,000,000 

Engineering Poruma Seawall Construction Stage 2. 4,000,000 1,000,000 5,000,000 - 4,000,000 - 1,000,000 - - - 5,000,000 
- 1,515,000 - - - 1,515,000 - - 1,515,000 

3,500,000 7,000,000 - - - 3,500,000 3,500,000 - 7,000,000 
Engineering Total 59,672,539 22,324,458 16,500,000 98,496,997 220,456 59,452,083 2,696,788 19,627,670 - 16,500,000 2,917,244 95,579,753 
Assets Building Corporate Council Owned Funds (General) 21/22  - 500,000 - 500,000 -  - 500,000  - - - 500,000  - 
Assets Building Corporate leased and Licenced Assets 21/22  - 200,000 - 200,000 -  - 200,000  - - - 200,000  - 
Assets Building Corporate WHS Emergency Tasks 21/22  - 300,000 - 300,000 -  - 300,000  - - - 300,000  - 
Assets Dauan Basketball Court and Grandstand 345,000 345,000  690,000 - 345,000  - 345,000 - -  - 690,000 
Assets Mabuiag Point Road - Iama  - 380,000 380,000 -  - 380,000  - - 380,000  - 
Assets W4Q.R3 Dauan Comm Hall & BBall Court 54,035 295,965 350,000 - 54,035  - 295,965 - -  - 350,000 
Assets W4Q.R3 Hammond Undercover Shelter 51,404 188,596 240,000 - 51,404 - 188,596 - - - 240,000 
Assets W4Q.R3 Iama Covered Sporting Facility 53,479 751,521 805,000 - 53,479 - 751,521 - - - 805,000 
Assets W4Q.R3 Masig Builder/Mechanics Workshop 52,716 127,284 180,000 - 52,716 - 127,284 - - - 180,000 
Assets W4Q.R3 Poruma Airport Waiting Shed 52,982 412,018 465,000 - 52,982 - 412,018 - - - 465,000 
Assets W4Q.R3 Saibai Airport Waiting Shed 52,248 412,752 465,000 - 52,248 - 412,752 - - - 465,000 
Assets W4Q.R3 Ugar Guesthouse Upgrade 53,296 216,704 270,000 - 53,296 - 216,704 - - - 270,000 
Assets Total 715,159 4,129,841 - 4,845,000 - 715,160 1,380,000 2,749,841 - - 1,380,000 3,465,001 
Building Services Building Services 21/22 - 5,747,677 - 5,747,677 - - - 7,982,884 - - - 7,982,884 
Building Services Total - 5,747,677 - 5,747,677 - - - 7,982,884 - - - 7,982,884 
Fleet Corporate Fleet - unallocated 21/22 (equivalent to depreciation 21/2  -  590,949 -     590,949 -  - 590,949  - - - 590,949  - 
Fleet Total   -  590,949 -     590,949 -  - 590,949  -   590,949  - 
Housing Community Housing Program Plug-Ins with HPW. Amount reflects se 1,010,170 1,497,327 - 2,507,497 - 937,673  - 1,497,327 - -  - 2,435,000 

Housing St Pauls Housing 414,465 475,535 - 890,000 414,465 - 475,535 - - 890,000 - 
Housing Total 1,424,635 1,972,862 3,397,497 414,465 937,673 475,535 1,497,327 - - 890,000 2,435,000 
SP&L Mer Fuel Facility COF 11,483  561,234 -     572,717 11,483 - 561,234  - - - 572,717  - 
SP&L Saibai Fuel Facility Upgrade  - 1,006,600 - 1,006,600  - - 179,700 826,900 - - 179,700 826,900 
SP&L Ugar Fuel Bowser 45,614 527,104 - 572,718 - 45,614 - 527,104 - - - 572,718 
SP&L Total 57,097 2,094,938 2,152,035 11,483 45,614 740,934 1,354,004 752,417 1,399,618 
Donated MIP6 5,161,947 1,900,000 - 7,061,947 - 5,161,947 - 1,900,000 - - - 7,061,947 
Donated Total 5,161,947 1,900,000 7,061,947 - 5,161,947 - 1,900,000 - - - 7,061,947 

Grand Total 67,031,377 38,760,725 16,500,000 122,292,102 646,404 66,312,477 5,884,206 35,111,726 - 16,500,000 6,530,610 117,924,203 



Adopted 14/07/2021 1 

 

 

REGISTER OF FEES AND CHARGES 21/22 

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions Unit  GST (Y/N)  Rate Inc GST  Min. or 
Surch. 

 
 
Cost Recovery 

Fee 

 
 
Legislation 

 

 

COMMERCIAL FEES 

Council now subsidises fuel and gas costs 

FUEL* 
ULP                                                                                                                                                                                   Litre                           Y                                             1.98                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Diesel                                                                                                                                                                                Litre                           Y                                             1.98                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Outboard Oil                                                                                                                                                                     Litre                           Y                                           13.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

ULP (from Drum)                                                                                                                                                              Litre                           Y                                             1.98                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Diesel  (from Drum)                                                                                                                                                          Litre                           Y                                             1.98                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
GAS* 

Swap & Go 
9kg Bottle                                                                                                                                                                         Each                           Y                                            69.00                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

45kg Bottle                                                                                                                                                                       Each                           Y                                          198.09                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Full Bottle Price (no empty return) 

9kg Bottle                                                                                                                                                                         Each                           Y                                          100.00                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

45kg Bottle                                                                                                                                                                       Each                           Y                                          246.90                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 
 
 
POWERCARDS 

Sale price set at face value of card                                                                                                                                Each                           Y             Value of credit placed on card                                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 

 

PEST TREATMENTS 
Pest treatment of a standard dwelling house                                                                                                                 Each                           Y                                         402.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Termite treatment of a standard dwelling house                                                                                                            Each                           Y                                              POA                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial properties pest and termite treatments                                                                                                      Each                           Y                                              POA             440.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 

 

COUNCIL ROOM / FACILITY HIRE 
Commercial Hire of Grafton Street Committee Room                                                                                                   Daily                           Y                                         625.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial Hire of Thursday Island Conference Room                                                                                               Daily                           Y                                         304.00              149.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial Hire of Community Building                                                                                                                        Daily                           Y                                         304.00              149.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial Hire of Community Building, when part use only                                                                                        m
2                                            Y                                           11.00                50.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial Hire of Community Building - Local First Nations Community Members only                                         Daily                           Y                                         152.00                74.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial Hire of Sports Stadium                                                                                                                               Daily                           Y                                         304.00              149.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Stall Hire (Erub sporting facility)                                                                                                                                     Event                          Y                                           80.00                80.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Additional: 

If available tables included in room hire rate 

Catering not included in room hire rates. 

Discounts on standard rates may be available to eligible community organisations upon submission 

and approval of a community grant. 

Cleaning will be charged extra if the 

premises not left as found. 

 

POSTAGE SERVICES 
Sale of Stamps, Parcel Packs, Express Post Packs                                                                                                     Each                          N                                  Face Value                                          No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

 

LEASING - TRUST LAND 
Community / residential  Square Metre/ p.a  Y   4.40   No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Commercial / government*  Square Metre/ p.a  Y  11.80  6,000.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

*minimum charge of $6,000 per annum 
 

 

COMMERCIAL LICENCE FEES 

Office space use                                                                                                                                                   Square Metre/ p.a                Y                                      1,000.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

General storage use                                                                                                                                             Square Metre/ p.a                Y                                         392.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Carports, awnings and airport IBC storage                                                                                                         Square Metre/ p.a                Y                                           27.50                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Communication Services                                                                                                                                           Facility/Mth                      Y                                         631.00              631.00                 No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

 
 

PLANT HIRE* 
Utility - Dual Cab 

Hourly rate  Hourly  Y    22.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Daily rate   Daily  Y  132.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Loader - Backhoe 

Hourly rate  Hourly  Y   157.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Daily rate   Daily  Y  1,255.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Old Childcare Bus - Badu Only 

Daily rate - External Hire  Daily  Y  154.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Daily rate - Local First Nations Community  Daily  Y    99.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Hirer must provide credit card details prior to hire, or otherwise provide a bond of $2,000 to cover for damage of vehicles/equipment. 

Wet Hire only (dry hire not available), customer pays for fuel + GST and is subject to TSIRC insurance, hire terms and conditions at time of hire. 

Operator @ $80 per hour x 3 hrs min  Hourly  Y  240.00  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Minimum 3 Hour rate for mobilisation to site, plus return 1 hour and time on site which is subject to minimum 3 hour charge 
 

 
The below items of plant are available for internal hire (TSIRC) only: 

Tip Truck - Civil Crew 

Hourly rate                                                                                                                                                                      Hourly                         N                                           84.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Daily rate                                                                                                                                                                          Daily                          N                                         670.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Trailer 

Daily rate only                                                                                                                                                                  Daily                          N                                           50.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

* Fuel and operator excluded for all plant hire - hirer must have all applicable permits / licences before approval can be given 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
Video Conferencing (Note: A cancellation fee of $100 (GST inc.) will be charged for 'No Shows')                           Hourly                         Y                                         230.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Wireless Internet Access - Indigenous Knowledge Centres (IKC's)                                                                            Hourly                         N                                    No charge                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Photocopying and Printing 

Scan any size  Per page  Y  0.20  No  LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Laminating service                                                                                                                                                     Per page                       Y                                             1.20                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

A4 - Black and White                                                                                                                                                 Per page                       Y                                             0.30                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

A4 - Colour                                                                                                                                                                 Per page                       Y                                             0.50                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

A3 - Black and White                                                                                                                                                 Per page                       Y                                             0.50                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

A3 - Colour                                                                                                                                                                 Per page                       Y                                             1.00                                           No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
OTHER CHARGES 
Sundry Administrative/Financial  Services                                                                                                                      Each                           Y                                              POA                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Sundry Private Works - Engineering                                                                                                                               Each                           Y                                              POA                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Sundry Private Works - Building                                                                                                                                     Each                           Y                                              POA                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Sundry Equipment Hire                                                                                                                                                   Each                           Y                                              POA                                         No                 LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions Unit GST (Y/N) Rate Inc GST Min. or 

Surch. 

Cost Recovery 

Fee 

Legislation 

ACCOMMODATION       
Accommodation is charged at a flat room/bed rate for singles or double based on bedding configuration below.  Payments must be made in advance, and "no-shows" will be charged at full rate. 
 

 

Self- contained Accommodation: 
Boigu - Motel (Lot 114) 

Kubin - Motel (Lot 41) 

Mabuiag - Motel (Lot 16) 

Warraber - Resort (Lot 201) 

Iama - Council Office Flat (Lot 20) 

Self- contained Rates: 

Daily rate - Single 

Daily rate - Double 

Half day rate (50% of room rate) 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Daily) - Single 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Daily) - Double 

Weekly rate (7 nights or more) - Single 

Weekly rate (7 nights or more) - Double 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Weekly) - Single 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Weekly) - Double 
 

 

Shared Facilities Accommodation: 
Boigu - Highset Yellow Guesthouse (Lot 113) 

Boigu - Lowset House (Lot  95) 

Boigu - Lowset Donga (Lot 117) 

Boigu - Lowset Contractor Camp(Lot 116) 

Poruma - Guesthouse (Lot 216) 

Erub - Guesthouse (Five Star/Ocean View Lot 161) 

Erub - Sunrise Lodge(Windsock Dongas) (Lot 38) 

Dauan - Guesthouse (Lot 30) 

Kubin - Contractor Dongas (Lot 42) 

Sabai - Guesthouse (School Road, Lot 315) 

Warraber - Guesthouse (Lot 21) 

Shared Facilities Rates: 

Daily rate - Single 

Daily rate - Double 

Half day rate (50% of room rate) 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Daily) - Single 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Daily) - Double 

Weekly rate (7 nights or more) - Single 

Weekly rate (7 nights or more) - Double 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Weekly) - Single 

Local Indigenous Stay (Non-commercial) 50% of room rate (Weekly) - Double 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daily  Y  225.00 

Daily  Y  404.00 

Daily  Y  112.50 

Daily  Y  112.50 

Daily  Y  202.00 

Weekly  Y  1,296.00 

Weekly  Y  2,485.00 

Weekly  Y  648.00 

Weekly  Y  1,242.50 
 
 
 

Saibai - Council House 1 (Lot 23) 

Saibai - Council House 2 (Lot 24) 

Saibai - Council House 3 (Lot 307) 

Saibai - Council House 4 (Lot 308) 

Saibai - Council Donga (Lot 122) 

Ugar - Guesthouse (Lot 45) 

Ugar - Council Unit (Lot 56A) 

Ugar - Council Unit (Lot 56C) 

Iama - Guest House - Kodakal (Cnr of Mosby St & Kebisu St) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Sabai - Guesthouse (Lot 23) 
 

 
 
 
 

180.00 

323.00 

90.00 

90.00 

161.50 

982.00 

1,919.00 

491.00 

959.50 

 
 
 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 

Weekly 

Weekly 

Weekly 

Weekly 

 
 
 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Local First Nations community are people of Torres Strait Islander or Aboriginal descent, who identify as such, are accepted by the community as such, and who reside in the TSIRC Local Government Area. 

   
 

 
GST added if 

applicable on 

case by case 

basis 

 
 
 

1,700.00 

1,350.00 

350.00 

1,000.00 

  
 
 

No 

No 

No 

No 

 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Short-term rental of whole Accommodation Unit (minimum 3 months, maximum 12 months) 
3 bedroom                                                                                                                                                                    Weekly 

2 bedroom                                                                                                                                                                    Weekly 

Each additional bedroom, above 3 bedroom                                                                                                             Weekly 

Caravan: 3 bedroom, includes one kitchen & laundry for each camp                                                                      Weekly 

All short term rentals are liable for gas, electric, tv, repairs and any other running costs. Cleaning will be charged at the end if the premises are not vacated clean and tidy. 

     

CHILDCARE       

Badu 
Childcare - Daily rate per child 

Childcare - Weekly rate per child (Monday to Friday) 

Hammond 
After School Care - Daily rate per child (2 hours a day) 

After School Care - Weekly rate per child (Monday to Friday, 2 hours a day) 

Vacation Care - Daily rate per child 

Vacation Care - Weekly rate per child (Monday to Friday) 

All centres and listed services are CCS eligible. 

 

 
Daily 

Weekly 
 
 

Daily 

Weekly 

Daily 

Weekly 

 

 
N 

N 

 
N 

N 

N 

N 

 

 
32.00 

160.00 
 
 

6.00 

30.00 

12.00 

60.00 

  

 
No 

No 
 
 

No 

No 

No 

No 

 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions Unit GST (Y/N) Rate Inc GST Min. or 

Surch. 

Cost Recovery 

Fee 

Legislation 

REGULATORY FEES       

Development Assessment - General Fee Information 
1. Waiver of Development Application Charges - The CEO or Manager may determine to partially or 

wholly waive a Development Application Fee where strict Application of the scheduled fee is considered 

unreasonable for the type of Application being received. 

 
2. Combined Applications - The application shall be accompanied by a fee that is the combined total of 

all applicable fees. 

 
3. Undefined Use - Where an Application involves a use that is not defined in the applicable planning 

scheme or is not specifically provided for in the Schedule of Fees, the fee will be set as the use 

deemed most similar by the CEO or Manager. 

 
4. Self Assessable - There is no fee for self assessable development. 

 
5. Consultant Costs - The cost of external consultant's fees for any further assessment or advice 

required by Council in consideration of any application or submission and/or technical report may be 

charged to the Applicant. The Applicant will be notified of Council's intent to refer the Applicant to a 

consultant following receipt of a response to Information Request (or earlier). If Council elects to recover 

the cost of the consultant, the consultant's costs must be paid prior to the final determination of the 

Application. 
 

ENVIRONMENTALLY RELEVANT ACTIVITY 

Application Fee 

Annual Fee 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

Development Assessment - Material Change of Use 

Minor Scale Development - Code Assessable - No referrals 
 

Medium Scale Development - Code Assessable - with referrals to State Agency 
 

Large Scale Development - Code Assessable - No referrals 

Large Scale Development - Impact Assessable or Complex Scale Development - as determined by the 

CEO or Manager 
 

 

Development Assessment – Reconfiguration of a Lot (Preliminary Approval and 

Development Permits) 
 

Reconfiguration - Minor Scale Development  - Code Assessable - up to 2 lots -  with NO referrals and 

NO public notification AND compliant with applicable Acceptable Outcomes 

 
Reconfiguration - Medium Scale Development - Code Assessable - between 3-10 lots - with NO 

referrals AND compliant with applicable Acceptable Outcomes 
 
 
Reconfiguration - Large Scale Development - as determined by the CEO or Manager 
 

 
 

Development Assessment – Operational Works 

Operational Works associated with reconfiguration of a Lot 

Operational Works - other works 

 

ANTENNA MASTS 

Height up to 1 metre 

Height from 1 metre up to 3 metres 

Height greater than 3 metres (permit also required under LL1) 
 

These fees are applicable as 'one off' application charges 
 

 

FOOD BUSINESS LICENSE 
Annual food license 

 
ANIMAL REGISTRATION 
Annual registration fee - dog and cat (de-sexed) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Permit 

Permit 
 
 

 
Application 

Application 

Application 

 

Application 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Application 

Application 

Application 

 

 
Application 

Application 
 
 
 

Application 

Application 

Application 

 
 
 

 
Annual 

 
 
 

Annual 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

N 

 
 
 

N 

N 

N 
 

N 
 
 
 
 
 

 
N 

N 

N 

 

 
N 

N 
 

 
 

N 

N 

N 
 

 

N 

N 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POA 

POA 

 
 
 

1,905.00 
 

5,714.00 
 

5,714.00 
 

POA 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1,905.00 

 

 
 

3,808.00 
 

 
 

POA 
 
 
 
 

POA 

POA 

 

 
 

1,775.00 

5,909.00 

5,909.00 
 
 
 
 
 

361.00 
 
 
 

10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

 
 
 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 
 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

 

 
Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 
 

 
 

No 

No 

No 
 

 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EPR 2019 

EPR 2019 
 
 

 
SPA 2009 

 

SPA 2009 
 

SPA 2009 
 

SPA 2009 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SPA 2009 

 

 
 

SPA 2009 
 

 
 

SPA 2009 
 
 
 
 

SPA 2009 

SPA 2009 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 

 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LOCAL LAWS       

PRESCRIBED ACTIVITY PERMIT 

Alteration or improvement to local government controlled areas and roads 

Commercial use of local government controlled areas and roads (general and moorings & landings 

applications) 

Establishment or occupation of a temporary home 

Installation of advertising devices 

Keeping of animals where permit is required 

Operation of camping grounds 

Operation of caravan parks 

Operation of cemeteries 

Operation of public swimming pools 

Operation of shared facility accommodation 

Operation of temporary entertainment 

Disturbance of human remains buried outside a cemetery Burial 

or disposal of human remains outside a cemetery Disturbance 

of human remains in a local government cemetery Driving or 

leading of animals to cross a road 

Depositing of goods or materials on a local government controlled area or road 

Holding of a public place activity 

Bringing or driving motor vehicles onto a park or reserve 

Bringing or driving prohibited vehicles onto motor vehicle access areas 

Carrying out works on a road or interfering with a road or its operation 

Entry to trust areas 

Undertaking scientific research on a Trust area 
 

Camping within a camping site in a Trust area 

 
 

Application 
 

Application 
 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

Application 

 
 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

 
 

291.00 
 

146.00 
 

146.00 

146.00 

146.00 

291.00 

291.00 

291.00 

291.00 

291.00 

146.00 

- 

- 

- 

72.50 

POA 

POA 

POA 

POA 

291.00 

- 

- 
 

- 

  
 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

Yes, 97(2)(a) 

 
 

LL1 
 

LL1 
 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 

LL1 
 

LL1 

LEGAL CHARGES       

Leasing 

Care and Consideration 

Licensing 

Care and Consideration 

Legal Services (other than Leasing and Licensing) 

Care and Consideration 
 
Mediation fees (capped at $1,000 per day) 

Signing/Endorsement Services 

Instrument (e.g. Survey, Lease) 

Advisory Committee Services 

Meeting 

 

 
Lease 

 
 

License 
 
 

Hour 
 

Hour 
 

 
 

Instrument 
 

 
Meeting 

 

 
Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

 

 
Y 

 

 
Y 

 

 
2,797.00 

 
 

402.00 
 
 

153.00 
 

204.00 
 

 
 

255.00 
 

 
2,797.00 

  

 
No 

 
 

No 
 
 

No 
 

No 
 

 
 

No 
 

 
No 

 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions Unit GST (Y/N) Rate Inc GST Min. or 

Surch. 

Cost Recovery 

Fee 

Legislation 

RECORDS       

RIGHT TO INFORMATION 
 

RTI Applications: Non-personal application 
 

Processing charges may also be payable. 
 
 
Information Privacy Applications 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RTI & IP access charges 

 
 

Application 
 

 
 
 

Application 
 

 
Per A4 black and 

white page, 

otherwise refer 

Schedule of 

Administrative 

Services for further 

information. 

 
 

N 
 

 
 
 

N 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

 
 

52.60 
 

 
 
 

0.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.25 

  
 

Yes, 97(2)(c) 
 

 
 
 

Yes, 97(2)(c) 

 
 

RTI 2009 
 

 
 
 

RTI 2009 

PORT FEES       

AIRPORT LANDING FEES 
 

All airports and aircraft types (including helicopters) 
 
 
Charges apply to airport usages and are expressed as $/tonne.  The normal charge is determined by 

multiplying the certified maximum take-off weight of an aircraft by the charge rate. 

 
Avdata Australia engaged to collect charges on behalf of Council. 

 
 

Tonne 

 
 

Y 

 
 

9.80 

  
 

No 

 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

SUBSIDISED HELICOPTER PASSENGER SERVICE: 

Private or personal travel only for communities of Ugar and Dauan. 

Ugar and Dauan Communities to/from Horn Island 

Note: Conditions apply - please contact your local council office for more information. 

 
 
 

One Way Travel 

 
 
 

Y 

 
 
 

POA 

  
 
 

No 

 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

MARITIME FEES       

Harbour Dues 
Harbour Dues at the following rates are payable in respect of all goods discharged at or shipped from 

or transhipped. 

 
All cargo except sand & gravel (not in bulk a bags), demountable buildings and fuel/bulk fuel based on 

whichever produces the greater amount (tonne or m
3
). 

General cargo includes dangerous cargo, freezer & chiller cargo, vehicles, empty pallets & containers, 

bulk a bags and other unspecified cargo. 
 
 
Sand and gravel (not in bulk a bag) 

Demountable buildings 

Fuel/bulk fuel 
 
 

Tonnage Dues 
Tonnage Dues at the following rates are payable in respect of vessels for each period of 24 hours or 

part thereof that a ship occupies a wharf or barge ramp under the control of the Torres Strait Island 

Regional Council. 

Should a ship use more than one such wharf or facility within a 24 hour period a separate charge for 

each wharf or facility will apply. 

Fuel levy 

Vessels less than 50 tonnes 

Vessels 51 - 100 tonnes Vessels 

101 - 1,500 tonnes Vessels greater 

than 1,500 tonnes Vessel laid up at 

wharf or facility 

 
Passenger services - Daily 

Passenger services - Annually 

Other Commercial - Daily 

Other Commercial Activity - Weekly 

Other Commercial Activity - Annually 
 
 
Default Maritime Fees : Failure of permit holders to submit compliant maritime fees self-reporting may 

result in a Default Maritime Fee being applied. Please refer to your permit and related correspondence 

for details. 

 
Miscellaneous 
Wharf and facility lighting - if available - for working ship 

Water - minimum charge $25 

Surcharge for water sales on Sunday and Statutory Holidays 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Tonne 

m
3 

 
 
 
 

Tonne 

m
3 

Litre 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily 
 

 
Daily 

Annually 

Daily 

Weekly 

Annually 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nightly 

Kilolitre 

Kilolitre 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Y 

Y 

 
 
 

 
Y 

Y 

Y 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 
 

 
Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Y 

N 

Y 

 

 
 
 
 
 

31.65 

31.65 
 

 
 
 
 

8.12 

15.88 

0.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.05 

40.63 

68.66 

434.94 

531.71 

528.68 
 
 

36.65 

9,525.44 

97.12 

485.13 

25,250.45 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

111.60 

9.42 

4.58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
25.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 
 

 
 
 
 

No 

No 

No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
 

 
No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 

No 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
 
 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

OTHER CHARGES       

WASTE MANAGEMENT 
Construction waste disposal prohibited unless prior approval is granted by CEO or delegate 

Note: a disposal approval and associated fee will only be granted in exceptional circumstances 

Commercial waste (in addition to standard property bin collection) 

Domestic waste including green waste (in addition to standard property bin collection and excluding 

construction and commercial waste) 

 
SEWAGE PUMP OUTS 
Applicable where Council service is available 

Residential property - pump out fee for septic tanks (fee for each attendance) 

Commercial property - pump out fee for septic tanks (fee for each attendance) 

 
SEWAGE DISPOSAL 
Applicable where Council service is available 

Liquid waste dumping fee - for disposal of waste into Council's sewage trenches and/or Council's 

treatment plants. 

Residential - waste from pump outs - per septic tank pump out 

Commercial - waste from pump outs - per septic tank pump out 

 

 

m
3 

 
m

3 

m
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 

per pump out 

per pump out 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

per pump out 

per pump out 

N 

N 

N 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

N 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

N 

POA 

POA 

10.61 
 

 
 
 
 
 

450.00 

562.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63.00 

126.00 

  
 

No 

No 

No 

 
 
 

 
No 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 

 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
 
 

 
LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions Unit GST (Y/N) Rate Inc GST Min. or 

Surch. 

Cost Recovery 

Fee 

Legislation 

RATES AND UTILITY CHARGES       
 

 

Differential General Rates 
Council does not levy differential general rates by virtue of section 172(1)(a) of the Local Government 

Regulation 2012. 
 

 

Utility Charges 
Section  94(1)(b)  of  the  Local  Government  Act  2009  provides  the  power  for  Council  to  levy  utility 

charges. Utility charges are service charges relating to the provision of water, sewerage and waste 

management  services.  For  avoidance  of doubt,  utility  charges  are  not  levied  on  vacant  land.  The 

service charges for water, sewerage and waste as detailed below are differentiated having regard to 

whether  they fall under  the service  charge  category  of either  residential,  mixed-use  or commercial. 

Those terms are further defined in the following table: 

 
Service Charge Description Category 

Residential - Land that is occupied and used only for residential purposes (excluding residential land 

the subject of a 40 year lease to the State Government). 

Mixed-use: Mixed-Use rate is for all rateable land that is used, in part, for residential purposes and 

used, in part, for commercial/industrial  purposes, including, but not limited to: guest houses, motels, 

home-run businesses and tourist facilities. 

This category includes residential properties that: 

a)  are owned by council where the tenant is running a business from home; 

b)  are owned by the occupant – either as a private property, a Katter Lease or home ownership 

where the owner/lessee is operating a business. 

Commercial - Land used for commercial / industrial purposes, including but not limited to: 

- guest houses, hotels, motels 

- shops, tourist facilities, arts and cultural activities 

- land used by government or utility (telecommunications,  electricity) providers to aid in the 

delivery of commercial and/or government services i.e. education, health, customs etc. 

- all other land not categorised as residential or mixed-use 

 
Exemptions 
- Churches are exempt from utility charges 

There are no other exemptions from utility charges. 
 
 

Water Charges 
All properties  receiving  water  from a reticulated  Council  supplied  water  scheme  shall be levied the 

following charges: 

·  A Water Service/Access Charge per property to be levied annually 

·  A Volumetric Water Charge per property to be levied annually 
 

 

Residential 
Annual Access Charge 

Volumetric charge 

Mixed-use 

Annual Access Charge 

Volumetric charge 

Commercial 
Annual Access Charge 

Volumetric charge - (All Kilolitres used - no free allocation) 
 
 

Sewerage Charges 

All properties receiving sewerage services from a Council supplied network shall be levied a Sewerage 

Service/Access Charge to be levied annually as set out below. 
 
 

Residential 
Annual Access Charge 

Mixed-use 
Annual Access Charge 

Per Water Closet (WC). WC is equivalent to: 

- A single pedestal; or 

- 1.3 metres of urinal: or 

- One (1) to Three (3) wall hung urinals 

Commercial 
Annual Access Charge 

Per Water Closet (WC). WC is equivalent to: 

- A single pedestal; or 

- 1.3 metres of urinal: or 

- One (1) to Three (3) wall hung urinals 
 

 

Waste Management Charges 
All properties receiving waste management services from Council shall be levied a Waste Management 

Service Charge per property to be levied annually as set out below. 
 

 

Residential 
Annual Access Charge 
 

 

Mixed-use 
Annual Access Charge 
 

 

Commercial 

Annual Access Charge 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Per property 

Kilolitre 
 

 
Per property 

Kilolitre 
 

 
Per property 

Kilolitre 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Per property 

 
 
 

 
Per WC 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Per WC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Per property 
 
 
 

Per property 
 
 

 
Per property 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

N 

N 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 
 
 
 

 
N 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

N 

N 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

207.72 

- 
 
 

1,038.60 

1.42 
 
 

2,077.18 

2.84 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

248.58 
 
 
 
 

1,242.92 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2,485.83 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

138.03 
 
 
 

690.18 
 
 

 
1,380.35 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 

No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

No 

No 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 

LGA 2009 s94(1)(b) 

Concessions 
Section 119 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 enables Council to grant concessions for 

Service Charges.  Whether Council elects to grant a concession in respect of an application for a 

concession for Service Charges will be at Council's discretion and an application may be made to 

Council on one or more of the following grounds: 

• Community Sporting Organisations – Not for profit organisations only 

• Community Cultural or Arts Organisations – Not for profit organisations only 

• Charitable Organisations which are; 

a)  Not for profit organisations; and 

b)   Registered as a charity institution or a public benevolent institution; and 

c)   Providing benefits directly to the community; and 

d)  Endorsed by the Australian Tax Office - Charity Tax Concession. 

• The land is owned or occupied by a pensioner 

• The payment of the charges will cause hardship to the land owner or occupier 

• The concession will, in Council's opinion, encourage the economic development of all or part of 

the local government area. 

To be considered for a Service Charge concession, eligible individuals/organisations  are required to 

submit a letter to Council detailing the individual's/organisation’s eligibility to be considered for a 

concession and the grounds for requesting a concession. 

Concessions will be at the discretion of Council and granted by way of Council resolution upon 

satisfaction of the individual's/organisation's eligibility. 



 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Statement of Financial Position 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2024 
 
 

Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works 

identified in Asset Management Plans 
 
 

Budget Review Original Budget Forecast Forecast 
30 June 2021 

$'000 

30 June 2022 

$'000 

30 June 2023 

$'000 

30 June 2024 

$'000 

 

Current assets 

Cash assets and cash equivalents 44,500 39,919 40,907 15,953 

Inventories 250 250 250 250 

Receivables 492 377 389 399 

Prepayments 119 119 119 119 

Other current assets 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 

Total current assets 50,445 45,749 46,748 21,806 
 

 
Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 916,743 905,496 884,297 872,522 

Intangible assets   -  -  -  - 

Capital works in progress   -  -  -  - 

Other non-current assets   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045 

Total non-current assets 932,789 921,541 900,342 888,568 
 
 

Total assets 983,234 967,290 947,090 910,373 

 
Current liabilities 

    

Trade and other payables 

Borrowings 

Other current liabilities 

1,906 

- 

18,496 

2,157 

- 

18,496 

1,142 

- 

18,496 

1,173 

- 

18,496 

Provisions   -  -  -  -   

Total current liabilities 20,402 20,653 19,638 19,669 

 
Non-current liabilities 

    

Loans 36 - - - 

Other non-current liabilities 689 689 689 689 

Provisions   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888 

Total non-current liabilities 7,613 7,577 7,577 7,577 
 
 

Total liabilities 28,016 28,230 27,215 27,246 

Net community assets 
 

 
955,218 

 

 
939,060 

 

 
919,875 

 

 
883,128  

Community equity 

    

Asset revaluation reserve 482,322 482,322 484,187 484,187 

Retained surplus (deficiency)   472,896   456,738   435,688   398,940 

Total community equity 955,218 939,060 919,875 883,128 



 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Statement of Cashflow 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2024 
 

 

Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset 

Management Plans 
 
 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Receipts from customers 

 

 
 

33,334 

 

 
 

34,552 

 

 
 

37,664 

 

 
 

39,904 
Receipt from rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 

Payment to suppliers and employees (69,925) (65,696) (67,760) (69,081) 

 (31,748) (26,162) (25,214) (24,197) 
Interest received 379 247 186 186 

Non-capital grants and contributions 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 

Finance costs   (6)   (1)   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities (7,629) (2,896) (1,558) (83) 

 
Cash flows from investing activities: 

    

Payments for property, plant and equipment 

Payments for intangible assets 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Subsidies, donations and contributions for new capital expenditure 

(55,600) 

- 

- 

55,033 

(38,761) 

- 

- 

35,112 

(23,048) 

- 

- 

25,594 

(34,146) 

- 

- 

9,276 

Other   -   2,000   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (567) (1,649) 2,546 (24,870) 

 
Cash flows from financing activities 

    

Repayment of borrowings (68) (36) - - 

Other   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities (68) (36) - - 
 
 

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (8,263) (4,581) 988 (24,953) 
 

 
Cash at beginning of reporting period 52,763 44,500 39,919 40,907 

 

 
Cash at end of reporting period 44,500 39,919 40,907 15,953 

 

 
QTC recommended working capital 16,249 16,487 16,686 17,278 

 

 
Variance 28,251 23,432 24,220 (1,324) 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council  

 

122,936 97,797 91,807 78,285 

 

 

 

Statement of Income and Expenditure 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2024 
 

 

Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset 

Management Plans 
 

 
 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 

Revenue 
    

 

Recurrent revenue: 
    

Net rates and utility charges 1,534 1,607 1,688 1,772 

Fees and charges 4,456 2,981 3,041 3,101 

Sales - contract and recoverable works 21,283 25,098 28,106 30,107 

Sales - other 2,246 4,008 4,089 4,170 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 

Interest received 379 247 186 186 

Rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 

Other recurrent income   761   741   752   763 

Total recurrent revenue 59,249 62,685 66,213 69,008 
 
 

Capital revenue: 
 

Government subsidies and grants 47,003 27,464 19,046 2,597 

Capital contribution 16,684 7,648 6,548 6,679 

Developer contributions   -  -  -  -   

Total capital revenue 63,686 35,112 25,594 9,276 
 
 

Total income 
 
 

Expenses 
 
 

Recurrent expenses: 
 

Employee benefits 27,083 28,872 29,770 30,654 

Materials and services 37,248 36,331 36,231 37,703 

Depreciation and amortisation 46,508 46,508 46,113 45,921 

Finance costs 665 744 744 755 

Total recurrent expenses 111,505 112,455 112,857 115,032 

 
Capital expenses: 

Other capital expenses   3,500  1,500  -  -   

Total capital expenses                                                                                         3,500                             1,500                                    -                                    - 
 
 

Total expenses                                                                                                  115,005                         113,955                        112,857                        115,032 
 
 
 

Net operating surplus/(deficit) exc capital and depreciation                          (5,748)                          (3,262)                            (532)                            (103) 

Net operating surplus/(deficit) inc depreciation                                            (52,256)                        (49,770)                       (46,645)                       (46,024) 

Net result attributable to Council                                                                        7,931                         (16,158)                       (21,050)                       (36,748) 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council  

 

 
Net result for the period 

 

(21,050) 
  

(21,050) 
 

- 
 

- 
Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 
Asset revaluation adjustment 1,865  - 1,865 - 

 

 

 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2024 
 
 

Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset 

Management Plans 
 
 
 

 

Total Retained surplus 

Asset revaluation 

reserve Other reserves 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
 

 
Balance at 30 Jun 2021 Budget Review 955,218 472,896 482,322 - 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(16,158) 

  
(16,158) 

 
- - 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 
Asset revaluation adjustment -  - - - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2022 Original Budget 939,060 456,738 482,322 - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2023 Forecast 919,875 435,688 484,187 - 
 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(36,748) 

  
(36,748) 

 
- - 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 
Transfers from reserves -  - - - 
Asset revaluation adjustment -  - - - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2024 Forecast 883,128 398,940 484,187 - 



 

 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 
 

Statement of Financial Position 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset Management Plans 

 
Budget Review Original Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 
30 June 2021 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2024 30 June 2025 30 June 2026 30 June 2027 30 June 2028 30 June 2029 30 June 2030 30 June 2031 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 

Current assets 

Cash assets and cash equivalents 44,500 39,919 40,907 15,953 - - - - - - - 

Inventories 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 

Receivables 492 377 389 399 413 426 439 452 467 482 498 

Prepayments 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 

Other current assets 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 5,084 

Total current assets 50,445 45,749 46,748 21,806 5,866 5,879 5,892 5,904 5,920 5,935 5,950 

 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment  916,743  905,496  884,297  872,522  866,838  877,622  854,840  867,064  865,371  828,739  794,588 

Intangible assets  -  -  -  -  -  1,317  1,414  1,667  1,835  1,769  1,702 

Capital works in progress    -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Other non-current assets    16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045   16,045 

Total non-current assets  932,789  921,541  900,342  888,568  882,883  894,985  872,299  884,776  883,251  846,553  812,335 
 

 

Total assets 983,234 967,290 947,090 910,373 888,748 900,863 878,191 890,681 889,171 852,488 818,286 

 
Current liabilities 

           

Trade and other payables 1,906 2,157 1,142 1,173 1,211 1,247 1,285 1,320 1,363 1,404 1,446 

Borrowings - - - - 14,210 56,494 72,660 123,611 151,137 155,793 160,738 

Other current liabilities 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 18,496 

Provisions   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   

Total current liabilities 20,402 20,653 19,638 19,669 33,917 76,238 92,441 143,427 170,996 175,693 180,680 

 
Non-current liabilities 

           

Loans 36 - - - - - - - - - - 

Other non-current liabilities 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 689 

Provisions    6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888   6,888 

Total non-current liabilities  7,613  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577  7,577 
 

 

Total liabilities 28,016 28,230 27,215 27,246 41,494 83,815 100,018 151,004 178,573 183,270 188,257 

Net community assets  
955,218 

 
939,060 

 
919,875 

 
883,128 

 
847,254 

 
817,049 

 
778,174 

 
739,677 

 
710,598 

 
669,218 

 
630,029  

Community equity 
           

Asset revaluation reserve 482,322 482,322 484,187 484,187 484,187 490,466 490,466 490,466 502,403 502,403 502,403 

Retained surplus (deficiency)    472,896   456,738   435,688   398,940   363,067   326,583   287,708   249,211   208,195   166,814   127,626 

Total community equity  955,218  939,060  919,875  883,128  847,254  817,049  778,174  739,677  710,598  669,218  630,029 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council  

 

 

 

Statement of Cashflow 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset Management Plans 

 
 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

Forecast 

30 June 2025 

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

Forecast 

30 June 2027 

Forecast 

30 June 2028 

Forecast 

30 June 2029 

Forecast 

30 June 2030 

Forecast 

30 June 2031 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Receipts from customers 

 
 

33,334 

 
 

34,552 

 
 

37,664 

 
 

39,904 

 
 

41,930 

 
 

44,062 

 
 

46,300 

 
 

48,010 

 
 

49,784 

 
 

51,631 

 
 

53,550 
Receipt from rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 5,079 5,181 5,285 5,390 5,498 5,608 5,720 

Payment to suppliers and employees (69,925) (65,696) (67,760) (69,081) (70,914) (73,133) (75,427) (78,112) (80,265) (82,815) (85,436) 

 (31,748) (26,162) (25,214) (24,197) (23,905) (23,890) (23,842) (24,711) (24,983) (25,576) (26,166) 
Interest received 379 247 186 186 69 (1,006) (3,319) (4,553) (7,410) (8,884) (9,168) 

Non-capital grants and contributions 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 24,396 24,873 25,360 25,856 26,362 26,879 27,405 

Finance costs   (6)   (1)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities (7,629) (2,896) (1,558) (83) 561 (23) (1,801) (3,408) (6,030) (7,581) (7,929) 

 
Cash flows from investing activities: 

           

Payments for property, plant and equipment (55,600) (38,761) (23,048) (34,146) (40,186) (50,595) (24,068) (57,282) (31,591) (7,521) (7,672) 

Payments for intangible assets - - - - - (1,317) (140) (302) (146) - - 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment - - - - - - - - - - - 

Subsidies, donations and contributions for new capital expenditure 55,033 35,112 25,594 9,276 9,462 9,651 9,844 10,041 10,242 10,446 10,655 

Other   -   2,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities                                                               (567)                        (1,649)                         2,546                       (24,870)                      (30,724)                      (42,261)                      (14,364)                      (47,543)                      (21,496)                         2,925                          2,984 

 
Cash flows from financing activities 

Repayment of borrowings  (68) (36)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -    -    - 

Other     -    -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities  (68) (36)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -    -    - 

 
Net increase (decrease) in cash held                                                                                   (8,263)                        (4,581)                            988                       (24,953)                      (30,164)                      (42,284)                      (16,166)                      (50,951)                      (27,526)                        (4,656)                        (4,945) 

Cash at beginning of reporting period                                                                                     52,763                        44,500                        39,919                        40,907                        15,953                       (14,210)                      (56,494)                      (72,660)                   (123,611)                    (151,137)                    (155,793) 

Cash at end of reporting period                                                                                           44,500                        39,919                        40,907                        15,953                       (14,210)                      (56,494)                      (72,660)                   (123,611)                    (151,137)                    (155,793)                    (160,738) 

QTC recommended working capital                                                                                16,249                      16,487                      16,686                      17,278                      17,767                      18,590                      19,742                      20,722                      21,976                      22,982                      23,708 

Variance                                                                                                                                    28,251                        23,432                        24,220                         (1,324)                      (31,978)                      (75,084)                      (92,402)                   (144,333)                    (173,113)                    (178,775)                    (184,446) 



Torres Strait Island Regional Council  

 

Government subsidies and grants 47,003 27,464 19,046 2,597 2,649 2,702 2,756 2,811 2,868 2,925 2,984 

Capital contribution 16,684 7,648 6,548 6,679 6,812 6,949 7,088 7,229 7,374 7,521 7,672 

 

122,936 97,797 91,807 78,285 81,067 83,966 86,988 89,497 92,088 94,766 97,533 

 

 

 

Statement of Income and Expenditure 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset Management Plans 

 
 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

$'000 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2025 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2027 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2028 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2029 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2030 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2031 

$'000 

Revenue            
 

Recurrent revenue:            

Net rates and utility charges 1,534 1,607 1,688 1,772 1,861 1,954 2,051 2,154 2,262 2,375 2,493 

Fees and charges 4,456 2,981 3,041 3,101 3,163 3,227 3,291 3,357 3,424 3,493 3,563 

Sales - contract and recoverable works 21,283 25,098 28,106 30,107 31,891 33,769 35,747 37,188 38,687 40,248 41,872 

Sales - other 2,246 4,008 4,089 4,170 4,254 4,339 4,426 4,514 4,604 4,697 4,791 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 23,746 23,020 23,469 23,928 24,396 24,873 25,360 25,856 26,362 26,879 27,405 

Interest received 379 247 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 

Rental income 4,844 4,982 4,882 4,980 5,079 5,181 5,285 5,390 5,498 5,608 5,720 

Other recurrent income   761   741   752   763   775   786   798   810   822   834   847 

Total recurrent revenue 59,249 62,685 66,213 69,008 71,605 74,315 77,144 79,456 81,846 84,319 86,878 

 
Capital revenue: 

 

 
 

Developer contributions   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   

Total capital revenue 63,686 35,112 25,594 9,276 9,462 9,651 9,844 10,041 10,242 10,446 10,655 
 

 
Total income 

 
Expenses 

 
Recurrent expenses: 

Employee benefits 27,083 28,872 29,770 30,654 31,574 32,521 33,497 34,501 35,536 36,603 37,691 

Materials and services 37,248 36,331 36,231 37,703 38,613 39,872 41,180 42,846 43,961 45,431 46,952 

Depreciation and amortisation 46,508 46,508 46,113 45,921 45,871 46,089 46,894 45,107 45,200 44,220 41,889 

Finance costs 665 744 744 755 882 1,968 4,293 5,538 8,407 9,893 10,190 

Total recurrent expenses 111,505 112,455 112,857 115,032 116,940 120,450 125,863 127,993 133,104 136,147 136,722 

 
Capital expenses: 

Other capital expenses   3,500   1,500   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - 

Total capital expenses                                                                                        3,500                            1,500                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   - 
 

 
Total expenses                                                                                                115,005                        113,955                       112,857                       115,032                       116,940                       120,450                       125,863                       127,993                       133,104                       136,147                       136,722 

 

 
Net operating surplus/(deficit) exc capital and depreciation                         (5,748)                          (3,262)                            (532)                            (103)                             536                               (46)                         (1,825)                         (3,430)                         (6,058)                         (7,607)                         (7,955) 

Net operating surplus/(deficit) inc depreciation                                            (52,256)                        (49,770)                       (46,645)                       (46,024)                       (45,335)                       (46,135)                       (48,719)                       (48,537)                       (51,258)                       (51,827)                       (49,844) 

Net result attributable to Council                                                                       7,931                         (16,158)                       (21,050)                       (36,748)                       (35,873)                       (36,484)                       (38,875)                       (38,497)                       (41,016)                       (41,381)                       (39,189) 



 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(21,050) 

  
(21,050) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 

Transfers from reserves -  - - - 

Asset revaluation adjustment 1,865  - 1,865 - 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(35,873) 

  
(35,873) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(36,484) 

  
(36,484) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 

Transfers from reserves -  - - - 

Asset revaluation adjustment 6,278  - 6,278 - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(38,875) 

  
(38,875) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(38,497) 

  
(38,497) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(41,016) 

  
(41,016) 

 
- 

 
- 

Transfers to reserves -  - - - 

Transfers from reserves -  - - - 

Asset revaluation adjustment 11,937  - 11,937 - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(41,381) 

  
(41,381) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 
 
Net result for the period 

 
(39,189) 

  
(39,189) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 
 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 
 

 

Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset 

Management Plans 

 
 

Total  Retained surplus 

Asset revaluation 

reserve  Other reserves 

$'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

 
Balance at 30 Jun 2021 Budget Review  955,218  472,896  482,322  - 

 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(16,158) 

  
(16,158) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2022 Original Budget  939,060  456,738  482,322  - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2023 Forecast  919,875  435,688  484,187  - 
 

 
Net result for the period 

 
(36,748) 

  
(36,748) 

 
-  - 

Transfers to reserves -  - -  - 

Transfers from reserves -  - -  - 

Asset revaluation adjustment -  - -  - 

Balance at 30 Jun 2024 Forecast  883,128  398,940  484,187  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2025 Forecast  847,254  363,067  484,187  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2026 Forecast  817,049  326,583  490,466  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2027 Forecast  778,174  287,708  490,466  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2028 Forecast  739,677  249,211  490,466  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2029 Forecast  710,598  208,195  502,403  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2030 Forecast  669,218  166,814  502,403  - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at 30 Jun 2031 Forecast  630,029  127,626  502,403  - 



 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 
 

Statement of Key Sustainability Ratios 
 

For the period July 2021 to June 2031 

 
Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset Management Plans 

 

 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

$'000 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2025 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2026 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2027 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2028 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2029 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2030 

$'000 

Forecast 

30 June 2031 

$'000 

 
1 Operating Surplus Ratio 

           
 
(Net Operating Surplus / Total 

Operating Revenue)  (%) 

 
(88)% 

 
(79)% 

 
(70)% 

 
(67)% 

 
(63)% 

 
(62)% 

 
(63)% 

 
(61)% 

 
(63)% 

 
(61)% 

 
(57)% 

 

(Net Operating Surplus / (Total 

Operating Revenue - Depreciation 

Expense on Community Housing) (%) 

 

(56)% 
 

(49)% 
 

(42)% 
 

(40)% 
 

(39)% 
 

(39)% 
 

(42)% 
 

(42)% 
 

(45)% 
 

(46)% 
 

(43)% 

 

Target is between 0% and 10% (on average over the long-term) 

This is an indicator of the extent to which revenues raised cover operational expenses or are available for capital funding purposes. 

The percentage indicates the percentage increase in Operating Revenue needed to break-even 

A negative ratio result indicates that Council is expecting to not generate sufficient revenue to cover operating expenses (including depreciation) or fund from own sources capital items. 

This ratio includes Depreciation Expense of $46.5M for the 21/22 financial year. 

A secondary Operating Surplus Ratio has been calculated removing depreciation expenses on community housing. A improvement on average of 23% can be seen in Council's Operating Surplus Ratio with the removal of Community Housing 

depreciation which accounts for approximately $19.3M in 21/22 

 
2 Net Financial Asset / Liability Ratio 

 
((Total Liabilities - Current Assets) /  (38)%  (28)%  (30)%  8%  50%  105%  122%  183%  211%  210%  210% 

Total Operating Revenue) 

 
Target is <60% (on average over the long-term) 

This is an indicator of the extent to which net financial liabilities can be serviced/repaid from operating revenues. 

A negative indicator is favourable as it is below the target of 60% 

The negative indicators show that Council has more current assets than liabilities as a percentage of Total Operating Revenue 

 
3 Asset Sustainability Ratio 

 
(Capital Expenditure on the 

Replacement of Assets (renewals) /  106%  62%  14%  74%  88%  110%  51%  127%  70%  17%  18% 

Depreciation Expense) 

 
Target is >90% (on average over the long-term) 

This is the extent to which assets are being replaced as they reach the end of their useful life. 

Council is dependent on State and Federal funding for renewal of infrastructure assets. Timing of renewal programs do not always coincide with the annual allocation of depreciation. 



 

 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council 
 

 

Rates and Utility charges 
 

 

For the period July 2021 to June 2024 
 

 

Model 2  - Same Service Level - Continuing Internal Tenancy Management - Capital works identified in Asset Management Plans 
 
 

 Budget Review 

30 June 2021 

Original Budget 

30 June 2022 

Forecast 

30 June 2023 

Forecast 

30 June 2024 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Rates and utility charges 
 

General rates 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

Separate rates - - - - 

Levies 59 59 62 65 

Water 405 425 446 468 

Sewerage 872 915 961 1,009 

Waste management 198 208 219 230 

Other rates and utilities revenue   -   

Total rates and utility charge revenue 1,534 1,607 1,688 1,772 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rates and utility charges - value of change 

Budget Review Original Budget Variance Variance 

30 June 2021 30 June 2022 

$'000 $'000 $'000 % 

 

Gross rates and utility charges 1,534 1,607 73 5% 
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TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 

 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
ORDINARY MEETING:  July 2021 
DATE  20 - 21 July 2021 
ITEM:  Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 
SUBJECT:  June Financial Dashboard 

AUTHOR:  Nicola Daniels – Head of Financial Services 
 

 
Officer’s recommendation: 

 

That Council receive and endorse the monthly financial statements attached to the officer’s report for the 2020-21 year 
to date, for the period ended 30 June 2021, as required under Section 204 Local Government Regulation 2012. 

 
 

Purpose: 
 

This report seeks Council endorse the monthly financial statements for the 2020-21 year to date, for the period ended 
30 June 2021. 

 

Note: The final 2020-21 financial statements will differ from the report presented to Council due to end of year and 
audit adjustments. Changes will include reclassification of revenue and expenses from operational to capital, 
additional accruals, and balance sheet adjustments. 

 

Background: 
 

The 2020-21 budget review was adopted on 8 December 2020 and has taken into consideration the current COVID-19 
pandemic and the expected impacts on the year ahead. 

 

The financial report must state the progress that has been made in relation to the local government’s budget for the 
period of the financial year up to a day as near as practicable to the end of the month before the meeting is held. 

 

Each month, year to date financial statements are prepared to monitor actual performance against budget. Below is a 
summary of the financial performance for the period ended stated above. Actual amounts are compared against year- 
to-date Budget Review 2020/21 figures.   (See Appendix 1 for Summary Financial Statements by Department and 
Appendix 2 Detailed Capital Report). 

 
 
Resource implications: 

 

The actual operating result for June 2021 YTD is a $5.5 million deficit compared to a forecasted operating deficit of $5.7 
million ($1.1M or 19.9% under budget) for the 2020/21 financial year. 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AT A GLANCE – YTD JUNE 2021 
 

 

Key financial results 
Annual budget 

review 

YTD budget 

review 

YTD actual YTD variance $ YTD 

variance % 

Status 

Recurrent revenue  53,285,964  53,285,964  53,623,454  337,490  0.6%  

Other income  5,963,102   5,963,102   6,117,451 154,349 2.6%  

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation) (64,996,594) (64,996,594) (65,243,489) (246,896) (0.4%)  

Operating result (excl. depreciation) (5,747,527) (5,747,527) (5,502,584) 244,943 (4.3%)  

Capital revenue   63,686,473   63,686,473   20,932,046  (42,754,427)  (67.1%)  

Capital expenses (3,500,000) (3,500,000) (4,499,815)  (999,815) (28.6%)  

Net result (excl. depreciation) 54,438,946 54,438,946 10,929,647 (43,509,299) (79.9%)  

Depreciation expense (46,507,984) (46,507,984) (46,298,179) 209,805 0.5%  

Net result 7,930,962 7,930,962 (35,368,531) (43,299,493) (546.0%)  
 

 
Operating Result 

 

The YTD ($1.1M) operating result variance can be attributed to: 
 

- Increased salaries and wages; 
o Payment to Stream A employees transitioning to a 36.25 hour working week per the Award. Payment 

per Council resolution. 
o This increase in salaries and wages has been partly offset by expenditure savings across the 

organisation. 
- Recoverable works revenue and expenses overstated as part will be reallocated to capital grants income and 

capital assets in line with AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-profit Entities (no effect to the net result of Council). 
Adjustment to be processed as part of end of year adjustments. 

- Timing differences in the receipt of recurrent grants. 
- Delays in completion of building works impacting recoverable works income received. 

 
Net Result 

 

The YTD ($44.7M) net result variance can be attributed to: 
 

- ICCIP funding not received due to delay in timing of works – approved extension date to 30 June 2022 
- Capital grants income and capital assets understated as allocation from recoverable works in line with new 

accounting standards (no effect to the net result of Council). Adjustment to be processed as part of end of 
year adjustments. 

- Cost of asset disposal is higher than budgeted (Budget: $3.5M Actual: $4.5m) – disposal of residential 
housing transferred per Katter Lease/Home Ownership Program 

-  Capital grant revenue not yet allocated from contract liabilities account in line with expenditure of associated 
grants 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

 

 Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD Budget 

Review 

YTD actual YTD variance 

$ 

YTD variance 

% 

  

 
 
 

1,534,078 

4,055,497 

23,950,753 

23,745,636 

 

 
 
 

1,534,078 

4,055,497 

23,950,753 

23,745,636 

 

 
 
 

1,453,642 

4,530,509 

24,146,344 

23,492,959 

 

 
 
 

(80,436) 

475,012 

195,591 

(252,677) 

 

 
 
 

(5.2%) 

11.7% 

0.8% 

(1.1%) 

53,285,964 53,285,964 53,623,454 337,490 0.6% 

 
63,686,473 

 
63,686,473 

 
20,932,046 

 
(42,754,427) 

 
(67.1%) 

63,686,473 63,686,473 20,932,046 (42,754,427) (67.1%) 

 
379,151 

739,888 

4,844,063 

 
379,151 

739,888 

4,844,063 

 
342,671 

927,551 

4,847,229 

 
(36,480) 

187,662 

3,166 

 
(9.6%) 

25.4% 

0.1% 

122,935,539 122,935,539 80,672,951 (42,262,588) (34.4%) 
 

 
 
 

27,083,224 

37,248,310 

665,059 

46,507,984 

 

 
 
 

27,083,224 

37,248,310 

665,059 

46,507,984 

 

 
 
 

28,501,420 

36,119,438 

622,631 

46,298,179 

 

 
 
 

(1,418,196) 

1,128,872 

42,428 

209,805 

 

 
 
 

(5.2%) 

3.0% 

6.4% 

0.5% 

111,504,577 111,504,577 111,541,668 (37,090) (0.0%) 

     
3,500,000 3,500,000 4,499,815 999,815 28.6% 

     
115,004,577 115,004,577 116,041,483 1,036,905 0.9% 

     
7,930,962 7,930,962 (35,368,531) (43,299,493) (546.0%) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Income 

Recurrent revenue 

Community levies, rates and charges 

Fees and charges 

Sales revenue 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 

 
Capital revenue 

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 
 

 
Interest received 

Other income 

Rental income 

 
Total income 

 
Expenses 

Recurrent expenses 

Employee benefits 

Materials and services 

Finance costs 

Depreciation and amortisation 
 

 
Capital expenses 

 
Total expenses 

 
Net result 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Gra nts, subs idies , contributions 

and donations ‐ capita l 

Rental income 

Revenues 
 

 
 
Capita l expenses 

Expenses 

 
Othe r income 

 
Deprecia tion and amortisation 

 
Interest received 

Gra nts, subs idies , contributions 
and donations ‐ recurrent 

Sales reve nue 

 

 
Finance costs 

 

 
Materials a nd services 

Fees and charges 

 
Community levies, rates and charge s 

 

 
Employee benefits 

 
‐  20  40 60 80 

Mill ions 

YTD actual  YTD Bu dget Review 

 
‐  20  40  60 

Mi l lions 

YTD actual  YTD Bu dget Review 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

 

 Current 

Month 2021 

Prior Month 

2021 

variance 

$ 

variance 

% 

  
 
 

45,179,212 

65,374 

6,000,855 

249,515 

2,318,734 

‐ 425,378 

 
 
 

43,098,966 

65,374 

2,197,087 

249,515 

2,406,134 

‐ 

 
 
 

2,080,246 

0 

3,803,768 

0 

(87,400) 

(425,378) 

 
 
 

4.8% 

0.0% 

173.1% 

0.0% 

(3.6%) 

53,388,312 48,017,076 5,371,236 11.2% 
 
 
 

14,715,268 

858,450,599 

1,330,000 

‐ 

 
 
 

14,715,268 

860,047,950 

1,330,000 

‐ 

 
 
 

(0) 

(1,597,351) 

0 

0 

 
 
 

(0.0%) 

(0.2%) 

0.0% 

874,495,867 876,093,218 (1,597,351) (0.2%) 

    

927,884,179 924,110,294 3,773,885 0.1% 
 
 
 

5,235,238 

109 

3,331,518 

17,844,335 

651,775 

 
 
 

4,634,815 

18,392 

3,383,443 

17,844,335 

651,775 

 
 
 

(600,423) 

18,283 

51,925 

0 

0 

 
 
 

(13.0%) 

99.4% 

1.5% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

27,062,975 26,532,760 (530,215) (2.0%) 
 
 
 

36,100 

3,686,488 

688,927 

 
 
 

36,100 

3,757,298 

688,927 

 
 
 

0 

70,810 

0 

 
 
 

0.0% 

1.9% 

0.0% 

4,411,515 4,482,326 70,810 1.6% 

    

896,409,689 893,095,208 3,314,480 0.4% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Short term deposits 

Trade and other receivables 

Inventories 

Contract assets 

Lease receivables 

Total current assets 

 
Non‐current assets 

Lease receivables 

Property, plant and equipment 

Right of use assets 

Intangible assets 

Total non‐current assets 

 
Total assets 

 
Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 

Borrowings 

Provisions 

Contract liabilities 

Lease liabilities 

Total current liabilities 

 
Non‐current liabilities 

Borrowings 

Provisions 

Lease liabilities 

Total non‐current liabilities 

 
Net community assets 



 

 

 

 
Cash Forecasting 
The Queensland Treasury Corporation (QTC) recommends that Council maintain a minimum liquidity of three months operating cashflows. Council has based the 
monthly cashflow projections on the 20/21 Budget Review projections. Grant revenue has been forecasted on expected timing of receipt of funds as per funding 
agreements and Council’s adopted Capital Budget has been evenly distributed over the financial year. July to June figures reflect actual cash balances. 

 
 

 
 

Cashflow Comments 
YTD June 2021 - $44M 
▪  Although cash holdings remain above QTC recommendations, a majority of this is constrained funding 

▪  No significant movements in current month 
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Debtor Analysis 

 
Days outstanding  As at 30 June 2021  As at 31 May 2021  As at 30 April 2021 

  $  %  $  %  $  % 

Current  2,655,064 67%  2,365,536 60%  2,079,572 66% 

30 to 60 days  138,548 3%  75,457 2%  116,303 4% 

60 to 90 days  19,998 1%  98,962 3%  32,024 1% 

90 days plus  1,159,720 29%  1,370,714 35%  902,248 29% 

Total aged debtors  3,973,330 100%  3,910,668 100%  3,130,146 100% 

Housing debtors (Note 1)  13,178,232   13,178,232   13,150,656  
Provision ‐ 14,136,051  ‐ 14,168,801  ‐ 14,141,890  
Net debtors (exc. Unapplied credits)  3,015,511   2,920,099   2,138,912  
Unapplied Credits ‐ 670,798  ‐ 2,815,970  ‐ 1,511,440  

 
Notes to table: 

         

 For housing debtors and collection rates analysis refer to monthly Housing Information Report 

 Provision for doubtful debt to be recalculated as part of end of year adjustments 

 Unapplied credits balance relates predominantly to unallocated grant funding receipts (TSRA $53k, 

DLGRMA $405K) – due to remittances not received by funder 

 

 
 

Analyis of top five debtors in excess of 90 Days: 
 

Debtor name Amount outstanding 

in excess of 90 days 

Commentary 

Torres Strait Major 

Infrastructure and Other 

Projects Trust Fund 

133,629.20 Relates to 2 acquittals submitted but not yet paid - last correspondence received 

from funder advised the documentation was with the delegates for approval. 

Funder will be called in July to determine why the acquittals have not been paid 

in line with the terms of the funding agreement. 

BIF Badu Island 

Foundation 

120,239.66 Debtor has declined to pay the invoices on the grounds that Council has out- 

standing lease / licence fees owing from prior years. Legal has been requested to 

provide confirmation. 

Tagai State College 96,204.46 Debtor has previously disputed/questioned the content/property details of 

invoices - however investigation done by Council staff has confirmed that the 

debtor has been correctly charged. Debtor has been called again and have 

agreed to review invoices once they have been sent again. If debtor does not 

agree to pay recommendation on further action will be given to CEO for approval. 

Ged Erub Trading 

Homeland Enterprise (TSI) 

Corporation Tavern 

85,931.29 Legal team has provided a formal response regarding the debtors options in line 

with Council's current Revenue Statement. Response to be sent in July and 

debtor followed up. 

Badhulgaw Kuthinaw Mudh 

TSI Corporation Badu Art 

Centre 

85,615.67 Debtor has requested an exemption and has subsequently been requested to 

submit an official request which will be sent to management for review. Debtor to 

be contacted in July and if issue is not resolved a report will be sent to CEO 

recommending further action. 
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Payroll Analysis 
 
 
 
 

Employee numbers  compared to budget 
 

360 

 
350 

330  ---------------------
 

340 

 
 

320  
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- Budgeted FTE ActualFTE 

 

 
 

Personal leave days compared to prior year 
 

600.00 

 
400.00 

200.00  - 
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- sick leavedays 2020/21  sick leave days 2019/20 

 

 
 

Overtime days compared to prior  year 
 

400 

 
300 

 
200 
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Monthly travelallowance analysis$ 
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100,000  

"' 
50,000 
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Grant Analysis: 
Refer to ‘Funding Acquisition Report’ by Corporate Affairs 

 
 

Corporate Plan Linkage: 
 

Outcome: We manage Council affairs responsibly to the benefit of our communities: evolve Council’s cost 
management and analysis reporting. 

 
 

Consultation and communication: 
 

Senior Executive Team 
Department Heads / Managers 
Finance Department 

 

 
Risk Management Implications: 

 

Risk Management emerges from Council’s intent to effectively and efficiently manage risks that may have an impact 
on the achievement of strategic priorities, operational goals and project objectives as defined in the Corporate and 
Operational Plans. 

 
 

Significant Risks 
 

Risk Likelihood Consequence Treatment Financial Impact 

Increase in prices & 
delay in receiving 
products 

High Delay in works and 
increased costs of 
building 

Consider alternative 
solutions and value 
for Council 

Negative impact to 
net profits 

Poor weather 
conditions 

Medium Delay in works, and 
service delivery, 
increase in costs 

Consider works 
schedule 

Negative impact to 
net profits and 
service delivery 

 
 

Areas of Concern for Noting 
 

Risk Comment 
Covid-19 outbreak impact While risk in Australia is minimal, there will be an on-flow effect from international 

outbreaks, seen in the shortage of the goods and labour markets. It is expected 
that government funding will become more restricted. Rollout of the vaccine is 
expected to help the recovery process however there has been a very faltering 
start with the rollout well behind target timeframe. 
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Final Considerations: 
 

Risk Management 
 

In terms of financial performance and risk, the approach taken sees the Finance Team working with the various 
business departments to understand and report on financial outcomes whilst also considering what those outcomes 
indicate for the future, particularly the requirement to deliver within budget. It is expected this forward-looking 
approach will allow the management team to implement timely rectification actions to emerging trends. 

 

Council continues to be impacted by the lingering effects of COVID-19 which has affected overall operations, 
however business is starting to return to normal. Rollout of the vaccine should see further improvements in the 
economy. Management will continue to progressively adapt, monitor, and plan into the future as the COVID-19 
situation and its impact evolves over the coming months. With continuing uncertainty in the economic climate and 
the possibility of a ‘second wave’ of infection, it makes future forecasting quite challenging. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Nicola Daniels                                                            Hollie Faithfull 

Head of Financial Services                                      Chief Financial Officer 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
David Baldwin 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 



10 

Appendix A  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Executive financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                       571,801               571,801               571,063                    (738)        -0.1% 

Other income                                                                 35,000                 35,000               112,561                 77,561     221.6% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)            (3,668,630)          (3,668,630)          (4,097,595)             (428,966)      -11.7% 

Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)             (3,061,829)          (3,061,829)          (3,413,971)             (352,142)     -11.5% 

Capital revenue                                                                        0                          0                          0                          0         0.0% 

Capital expenses                                                                      0                          0                          0                          0         0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                           (3,061,829)          (3,061,829)          (3,413,971)             (352,142)     -11.5% 

Depreciation Expense                                                              0                          0                          0                          0         0.0% 

Net result                                                              (3,061,829)          (3,061,829)          (3,413,971)             (352,142)     -11.5% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Operating surplus under budget due to payments made to Stream A employees. 

 
 
 
 

People and Wellbeing financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                               0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Other income                                                             34,000                34,000              126,390                92,390   271.7% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)          (1,594,944)         (1,594,944)         (1,507,979)                86,965       5.5% 

Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)           (1,560,944)         (1,560,944)         (1,381,589)              179,355    11.5% 

Capital revenue                                                                    0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Capital expenses                                                                 0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                         (1,560,944)         (1,560,944)         (1,381,589)              179,355    11.5% 

Depreciation Expense                                                          0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Net result                                                          (1,560,944)         (1,560,944)         (1,381,589)              179,355    11.5% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Overall performance has remained within budget. 
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Building Services financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                 21,282,675          21,282,675          21,642,404               359,729           1.7% 

Other income                                                                          0                          0                          0                          0          0.0% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)         (17,884,838)        (17,884,838)        (18,677,567)             (792,728)          -4.4% 

Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)               3,397,837            3,397,837            2,964,838             (432,998)       -12.7% 

Capital revenue                                                        1,735,124            1,735,124                          0         (1,735,124)      -100.0% 

Capital expenses                                                                     0                          0                          0                          0          0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                             5,132,961            5,132,961            2,964,838          (2,168,122)       -42.2% 

Depreciation Expense                                                             0                          0                          0                          0          0.0% 

Net result                                                               5,132,961            5,132,961            2,964,838          (2,168,122)       -42.2% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Net result below budget due to delays in the completion of the Warraber duplex and upgrades under the Home Ownership program. 

Backpayments made to current and former Stream A employees has contributed to the overspend in Operating Expenditure. 

Capital revenue to be recognised in accordance with new accounting Standards. This will be performed as part of the financial statement 

preparation process. 

 
 
 
 
 

Health and Community Services financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                8,845,048           8,845,048           9,360,092              515,045       5.8% 

Other income                                                           426,853              426,853              501,026                74,172     17.4% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)        (12,574,166)       (12,574,166)       (12,608,341)              (34,175)     -0.3% 

 
Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)           (3,302,265)         (3,302,265)         (2,747,223)              555,042    16.8% 

Capital revenue                                                        364,735              364,735                19,735            (345,000)   -94.6% 

Capital expenses                                                                 0                         0                       45                       45       0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                         (2,937,530)         (2,937,530)         (2,727,443)              210,087      7.2% 

Depreciation Expense                                         (4,421,009)         (4,421,009)         (4,678,622)            (257,612)     -5.8% 

Net result                                                          (7,358,540)         (7,358,540)         (7,406,065)              (47,525)     -0.6% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Operational budget before depreciation has performed better than budget. 

Costs to maintain assets, as reflected in depreciation, has exceeded budget. 
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Business Services financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                  18,521,005         18,521,005         18,075,053           (445,952)     -2.4% 

Other income                                                               579,151              579,151              352,650           (226,501)   -39.1% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)            (7,011,157)        (7,011,157)        (6,750,562)              260,595      3.7% 

 
Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)              12,088,999         12,088,999         11,677,141           (411,858)     -3.4% 

Capital revenue                                                         6,926,811           6,926,811              509,491         (6,417,320)   -92.6% 

Capital expenses                                                    (3,500,000)        (3,500,000)        (4,508,820)        (1,008,820)   -28.8% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                            15,515,810         15,515,810           7,677,812         (7,837,998)   -50.5% 

Depreciation Expense                                            (1,040,048)        (1,040,048)           (985,357)                54,691      5.3% 

Net result                                                               14,475,762         14,475,762           6,692,455         (7,783,307)   -53.8% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Operating surplus below budget following payments made to Stream A employees and prepayment of 21/22 FAGS deposit below budget 

expectations  (down $360K) 

Capital expenses above budget due to disposal of social housing for the Home Ownership program. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Engineering Services financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                3,939,522           3,939,522           3,902,234              (37,287)      -0.9% 

Other income                                                                       0                         0                67,035                67,035       0.0% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)        (14,245,401)       (14,245,401)       (13,628,625)              616,776       4.3% 

 
Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)         (10,305,879)       (10,305,879)         (9,659,355)              646,524       6.3% 

Capital revenue                                                   47,309,038         47,309,038         19,989,370       (27,319,669)    -57.7% 

Capital expenses                                                                 0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                         37,003,159         37,003,159         10,330,014       (26,673,144)   -72.1% 

Depreciation Expense                                      (21,772,716)       (21,772,716)       (21,885,483)            (112,767)      -0.5% 

Net result                                                          15,230,443         15,230,443       (11,555,469)       (26,785,912) -175.9% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Operating surplus above budget due to less contractor costs due to delay in timing of works and project costs coming in under budget. 
 

Capital revenue under budget due to the delay in the receipt of funding for ICCIP which has been extended to 30 June 2022. 
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Housing and Tenancy Services financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                   4,844,063              4,844,063            4,848,170                    4,107        0.1% 

Other income                                                                          0                            0                 87,091                  87,091        0.0% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)             (4,507,349)           (4,507,349)          (4,719,288)             (211,939)       -4.7% 

 
Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)                   336,714                 336,714               215,973             (120,741)    -35.9% 

Capital revenue                                                        6,937,314              6,937,314                          0          (6,937,314)   -100.0% 

Capital expenses                                                                     0                            0                          0                           0        0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                              7,274,028              7,274,028               215,973          (7,058,055)    -97.0% 

Depreciation Expense                                         (19,274,210)         (19,274,210)        (18,557,384)               716,826        3.7% 

Net result                                                           (12,000,182)         (12,000,182)        (18,341,411)          (6,341,229)    -52.8% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Operating surplus below budget due to payments made to Stream A employees. 

Capital revenue nil due to timing of Capital Housing Program receipt as well as capitalisation of building works on Housing assets. This is to 

occur in line with the new accounting standards and will form part of the financial statement preparation process. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Affairs financial performance at a glance 
 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

 
Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                      65,160                65,160                46,161              (18,999)   -29.2% 

Other income                                                                       0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)          (1,630,475)         (1,630,475)         (1,424,842)              205,633     12.6% 

 
Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)           (1,565,315)         (1,565,315)         (1,378,681)              186,634    11.9% 

Capital revenue                                                                    0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Capital expenses                                                                 0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                         (1,565,315)         (1,565,315)         (1,378,681)              186,634    11.9% 

Depreciation Expense                                                          0                         0                         0                         0       0.0% 

Net result                                                          (1,565,315)         (1,565,315)         (1,378,681)              186,634    11.9% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

Overall performance better than budget due to cost savings in recurrent expenditure. 
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Strategic Projects and Logistics financial performance at a glance 

 

 
Key Financial Results 

Annual 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Budget 

Review 

YTD 

Actual 

YTD 

Variance 

$ 

YTD 

Variance 

% 

Status 

 
Recurrent revenue                                                      60,754                60,754                25,505              (35,248)   -58.0% 

Other income                                                             44,035                44,035                23,469              (20,566)   -46.7% 

Recurrent expenditure (excl. depreciation)          (1,879,633)         (1,879,633)         (1,828,690)                50,943       2.7% 

 
Operating surplus (exc. Depreciation)           (1,774,844)         (1,774,844)         (1,779,716)                (4,872)     -0.3% 

Capital revenue                                                        413,450              413,450              413,450                         0       0.0% 

Capital expenses                                                                 0                         0                  8,960                  8,960       0.0% 

Net result (excl. depreciation)                         (1,361,394)         (1,361,394)         (1,357,306)                  4,088      0.3% 

Depreciation Expense                                                          0                         0            (191,333)            (191,333)      0.0% 

Net result                                                          (1,361,394)         (1,361,394)         (1,548,639)            (187,245)   -13.8% 

* Result prior to end of year adjustments - final result will change 

 
Comments: 

 

Fleet costs, reflected through depreciation, is over budget. Council's fleet currently being assessed and there is ongoing financial analysis 

regarding the strategic direction of the Logistics business operation. 
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CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Council’s capital works program is below budget due to ICCIP capital works. 

Not expected to reach budget by EOFY 

 

 
CAPITAL SPEND BY ASSET CLASS 
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TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
 
 

ORDINARY MEETING:  July 2021 

 
DATE:  20 & 21 July 2021 

 
ITEM:  Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 

 
SUBJECT:  Community Grants Program Allocation – July 2021 

 
AUTHOR:  Kim Kelly, Team Leader – Service Delivery 

 

 
 

Recommendation: 

Council resolves to allocate Community Grants Program funding to the following applicants in 

accordance with the Community Grants Policy: 

 
Community Grant Applications: 

 Wakeyama Women's Rugby League for the eligible amount of $6,500.00 exclusive of GST, as 

per the submitted application. 

 Surumau Gladiators for the eligible amount of $6,500.00 exclusive of GST, as per the 

submitted application. 

 Deddeyal Gammaz WRL for the eligible amount of $10,000.00 exclusive of GST, as per the 

submitted application. 

 Badu Community Justice Group for the eligible amount of $160.00 exclusive of GST, as per 

the submitted application. 

 Glory of the Cross Tabernacle for the eligible amount of $9,199.80 exclusive of GST, as per 

the submitted application. 

 
Executive Summary: 

In line with Council’s Community Grants Policy, which was endorsed by Council at the June 2020 

Ordinary Meeting, and further advice provided by MacDonnell Law, community grant applications 

must be decided on one occasion at any time during the month. 

 
Background: 

For the month of June five (5) community grant applications meeting the eligibility requirements 

were received. 

 
An assessment based on eligibility criteria was conducted by Council officers in accordance with the 

Community Grant Policy. An acknowledgement of each application being received and assessed as 

compliant was issued to the applicants. 

 
The five (5) applications, which meet eligibility requirements, are: 

 
 

Applicant 
 

Project 
 

Location 

Wakeyama Women's 

Rugby League 

Contribution towards catering, accommodation and travel 

to Zenadth Kes Cup 

 

Warraber 

 

Surumau Gladiators 
Contribution towards catering, accommodation and travel 

to Zenadth Kes Cup 

 

Warraber 

Deddeyal Gammaz 

WRL 

Contribution towards catering and travel to Zenadth Kes 

Cup 

 

St Pauls 
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Badu Community 

Justice Group 

Contribution towards fuel costs for Community Justice 

Group Court Sitting 

 

Badu 

Glory of the Cross 

Tabernacle 

 
Contribution towards Church Conference 

 

Boigu 

 
Links to Strategic Plans: 

These projects strategically align to specific delivery objectives under the People and Prosperity 

pillars of Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 
Finance & Risk: 

No financial risk identified as the allocation is within existing Community Grants budget. 

 
Sustainability: 

N/A 

 
Statutory Requirements: 

Local Government Act 2009 

 
Conclusion: 

That Council resolves to provide Community Grant support to the eligible applicant in accordance 

with the Community Grants policy. 

 
Endorsed:  Recommended: 

Luke Ranga 

Head of Corporate Affairs 
 

 
 
 
 

Approved: 

David Baldwin 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment: Fund balances 

Hollie Faithfull 

Chief Financial Officer 
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Attachment: Fund Balances 

 

 
Division 

 
Councillor 

 
Budget 

Less 

approved 

funding 

 

Closing 

Balance 

 

Boigu 
 

Cr. Toby 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Hammond 
 

Cr. Dorante 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

St Pauls 
 

Cr. Levi 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Ugar 
 

Cr. Stephen 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Badu 
 

Cr. Nona 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Dauan 
 

Cr. Elisala 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Erub 
 

Cr. Gela 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Iama 
 

Cr. Lui 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Kubin 
 

Cr. Trinkoon 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Mabuiag 
 

Cr. Fell 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Mer 
 

Cr. Noah 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Poruma 
 

Cr. Pearson 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Saibai 
 

Cr. Tabuai 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Warraber 
 

Cr. Tamu 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Yorke 
 

Cr. Mosby 
 

$25,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$25,000.00 

 

Mayor 
 

Cr. Mosby 
 

$30,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$30,000.00 

 

Regional Grant 
  

$50,000.00 
 

‐ 

 

$50,000.00 

   

$455,000.00 
 

$0.00 
 

$455,000.00 

 



 

 

TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 

 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

 
 

ORDINARY MEETING:  July 2021 

 
DATE:  20 & 21 July 2021 

 
ITEM:  Agenda Item for Resolution 

 
SUBJECT:  Policy Matter - Investigation Policy 

 
AUTHOR:  Mette Nordling, Manager of Governance and Compliance 

 

 
 
 

Recommendation: 

 
That Council resolve to: 

 
1.   amend the Torres Strait Island Regional Council’s Investigation Policy previously endorsed 

by Council at its Ordinary Meeting on 28 April 2021 in the terms presented to Council at 

today's Ordinary Meeting and endorse the same 

 
and 

 
2.   delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with the Local Government 

Act 2009 to exercise the functions and powers assigned to the Chief Executive Officer under 

the amended and endorsed policy, including the power to make any further minor 

administrative amendments to the policy as they arise. 

 
Executive Summary: 

In accordance with Local Government Act 2009 Council is required to adopt an investigation policy. 

This policy was adopted by Council in April 2021 but following legislative changes later in 2021 now 

requires re-adoption. Regular monitoring and review of polices are necessary to reflect legislative 

changes, operational governance and to continuously improve Council governance. 

 
Comment: 

Section 150AE of the Local Government Act 2009 provides that Council must adopt, by resolution, a 

policy about how it deals with the suspected inappropriate conduct of councillors referred, by the 

assessor to the local government to be dealt with. 

 
The then, Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs, provided a template 

policy for Council’s to adopt following the introduction of this requirement. This was the policy 

originally adopted by Council. 

 
Following updates to legislation and to ensure consistency in application the template policy has 

been updated by the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and 

Planning, and this is the policy put forward for adoptions by Council. 

 
Policy presented to the July SARG Meeting on 13 July 2021. 

 
Consultation: 

Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning. 

SARG 



 
 
 
Links to Strategic Plans: 

This policy strategically aligns to specific delivery objectives under all 3 pillars of Council’s Corporate 

Plan, being People, Sustainability and Prosperity. 

 
Risk: 

Due to policy being laid on the table at the June Ordinary Meeting, Council’s current Investigation 

Policy is now overdue for review as it had a review date of 30 June 2021. Good governance 

recommends that all policies are reviewed an endorsed by their review dates. 

 
Statutory Requirements: 

Local Government Act 2009 

Local Government Regulation 2012 

 
Conclusion: 

That Council endorse the amended policy and delegates to the Chief Executive Officer to make 

further minor administrative amendments as they arise. 
 

 
 
 
Recommended:  Approved 

Hollie Faithfull 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

   
 

 
Attachments: 

• Amended Investigation Policy 

David Baldwin 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Investigations Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Responsible Manager:  Head of Corporate Affairs 
 
 

 
Head of power:  Local Government Act 2009 

Local Government Regulation 2012 
 
 
 

Authorised by:  Council 
 

 
 

Authorised on: 
 
 
 

Implemented from:  1 July 2021 
 
 
 

Last reviewed:  May 2021 
 
 

 
Review history:  2020 

 

 
 
 

To be reviewed:  June 2022 
 

 
 
 

Corporate Plan:  People, Sustainability and Prosperity 



 
 

1.  Authority 
 

This is Torres Strait Island Regional Council’s investigation policy for how complaints about the 

inappropriate conduct of Councillors will be dealt with as required by the section 150AE of the 

Local Government Act 2009 (the LGA). However, this policy does not relate to more serious 

Councillor conduct. 
 
 
 
2.  Commencement 

 

The investigation policy was adopted by Council resolution on 2x June 2021 and applies from 1 

July 2021. 
 
 
 
3.  Scope 

 

This investigation policy applies to investigations and determinations of a complaint about the 

alleged inappropriate conduct of a Councillor/s which has been referred by the Independent 

Assessor. 
 
 
 
4.  Definitions 

 

Assessor means the Independent Assessor appointed under section 150CV of the LGA 
 

Behavioural standard means a standard of behaviour for Councillors set out in the Code of 
Conduct  for Councillors in Queensland approved under section 150E of the LGA 

 

Conduct includes - 

(a)  failing to act; and 

(b)  a conspiracy, or attempt, to engage in conduct 
 

Councillor conduct register means the register required to be kept by Council as set out in 

section 150DX of the LGA 
 

Inappropriate conduct see section 150K of the LGA 
 

Investigation policy, refers to this policy, as required by section 150AE of the LGA 
 

Investigator means the person responsible under this investigation policy for carrying out the 

investigation of the suspected inappropriate conduct of a Councillor or Mayor 
 

LGA means the Local Government Act 2009 
 

Local government meeting means a meeting of— 
(a)  a local government; or 

(b)  a committee of a local government. 
 

Misconduct see section 150L of the LGA 
 

Model procedures see section 150F of the LGA 
 

Natural justice –  a set of principles to ensure fair and just decision making, including a fair 

hearing, an absence of bias, decisions based on evidence, and the proper examination of all 

issues. 
 

Referral notice see section 150AC of the LGA 
 

Tribunal means the Councillor Conduct Tribunal as established under section 150DK of the LGA 
 

Unsuitable meeting conduct see section 150H of the LGA 
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5.  Confidentiality 
 

Matters of suspected inappropriate conduct of a Councillor are confidential except as otherwise 

specifically provided for either in the LGA or this investigation policy. 

 
Note: It must be kept in mind that the matter is an allegation only and not yet proven. Further, there 

will be circumstances where the detail of the referral will need to remain confidential to the Local 

Government. Any release of  confidential  information that a Councillor knows, or should reasonably 

know, to be confidential to the local government, may be contrary to section 171(3) of the LGA and 

dealt with as misconduct. 
 
 
 
6.  Natural Justice 

 

Any investigation of suspected inappropriate conduct of a Councillor/s must be carried out in 

accordance with natural justice. An overview of the principles of natural justice follows. 

 
“Natural justice" or procedural fairness, refers to three key principles: 

 

x   that the person being investigated has a chance to have his or her say before adverse formal 

findings are made and before any adverse action is taken (fair hearing) 

x   that the investigator(s) should be objective and impartial (absence of bias), and ) 

x   that any action taken is based on evidence (not suspicion or speculation). 
 

A fair hearing means the Councillor who is the subject of the suspected inappropriate conduct 

matter must be told of the case against them including any evidence and be provided with an 

opportunity to put their case in writing with the investigation report provided to the Councillors as 

part of the meeting agenda. 

 
An absence of bias means that any investigation must not be biased or be seen to be biased in 

any way. This principle embodies the concept of impartiality. 

 
DecisionsEnsuring decisions are based on evidence requires that the investigation should not be 

based on mere speculation or suspicion but instead must be based upon evidence material. 

 
A proper examination of all issues means the investigation must give a proper and genuine 

consideration to each party’s case. 
 
 
 
7.  Assessor’s referral 

 

The Council  maywill receive from the Assessor a referral notice about the suspected inappropriate 

conduct of a Councillor/s.  CouncilThe referral notice will include details of the conduct and any 

complaint received about the conduct, state why the assessor reasonably suspects that the 

councillor has engaged in inappropriate conduct, and include information about the facts and 

 circumst ances  that  f orm  the  basis  of  the  assessor’s  reasonable  suspic ion.  
 

The referral notice may be accompanied by a recommendation from the assessor about how the 

local government may  also receive referrals directlyinvestigate or deal with the conduct. The 

recommendation of the assessor may be inconsistent with this policy. 
 

 
The investigation must be conducted in a way consistent with: 

(i)   any recommendation of the assessor 
(ii)   to the extent that this policy is not inconsistent with the recommendation of the assessor 
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 –  this investigation policy, or 

(iii)   in another way the local government decides by resolution. 
 

A resolution under subsection (iii) must state the decision and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 

8.  Receipt of Assessor’s referral 
 

On receipt of a referral notice about the suspected inappropriate conduct of a Councillor/s from the 

Assessor, the Council’s Chief Executive Officer will forward a copy of that referral notice to the 

Mayor and all  Councillors as a confidential document. 

 
Should the Mayor or a Councillor/s (councillors, other than the  councillor who is the subject of the 

complaint, or the complainant) if the complainant is a councillor, as a confidential document. 
 

Should the mayor or a councillor/s  disagree with any recommendation accompanying the 

Assessor’s referral notice, or form the opinion that the complaint should be dealt with in a way 

other than under this policy, the Mayor or Councillor may request the matter be placed on the 

agenda of the next Council meeting  for the council to decide on, by resolution, the appropriate 

process to investigate the complaint. Such a request must be made in accordance with the 

Council’s meeting procedure requirements. 
 
 
 
9.  Investigator 

 

Unless otherwise resolved by Council, the Mayor will manage the investigation of suspected 

inappropriate conduct of other Councillors. 

 
If the suspected inappropriate conduct involves conduct  thatwhere, in the circumstances, the 

Mayor believes, it is in the best interests of the investigation to refer the matter for external 

investigation, then the Chief Executive Officer  mustmay refer the suspected inappropriate conduct 

to the President of the Councillor Conduct Tribunal  (the Tribunal) or other entity to investigate and 

make recommendations to the Council about dealing with the conduct. 

 
If the suspected inappropriate conduct involves: 

x an allegation about the conduct of the Mayor, or 

x the Mayor as the complainant, then 

 
the Chief Executive Officer  mustmay refer the suspected inappropriate conduct to the President of 

the Tribunal, or another entity, to investigate and make recommendations to the Council about 

dealing with the conduct. 
 
 
 
10.  Early resolutions 

 

Before beginning an investigation, the investigator  mustshould consider whether the matter is 

appropriate for resolution prior to the investigation. This consideration  includescan include any 

recommendationrecommendations made by the Assessor. 
 

A matter is only appropriate for early resolution if the parties to the matter  both voluntarily agree to 

explore early resolution. 

 
The investigator may engage an independent person with suitable qualifications or experience to 

facilitate this process. 

 
If the matter cannot be resolved, the matter will then be investigated as outlined in this 
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investigation policy. 

 
If the matter is resolved prior to investigation, the investigator will advise the Chief Executive 

Officer of this outcome. In turn, the Chief Executive Officer will advise the Mayor (if the Mayor is 

not the investigator) and all Councillors that the matter has been resolved. The Chief Executive 

Officer will also update the Councillor Conduct Register to reflect this. 
 
 
 
11.  Timeliness 

 

The investigator will make all reasonable endeavours to complete the investigation and provide a 

report for inclusion on the agenda of a Council meeting no more than eight weeks after the receipt 

of the complaint. 

 
Note: If the investigator is of the opinion that it may take longer than eight weeks to complete the 

investigation, the matter should be raised with the Mayor (if the Mayor is not the investigator) to 

seek an extension of time. 
 
 
 
12.  Assistance for investigator 

 

If the Mayor, or another councillor appointed by council resolution, is the investigator of a matter of 

suspected inappropriate conduct, the Mayor  or councillor may use section 170A of the LGA to seek 

assistance during the investigation. 

 
The Mayor is authorised by Council to expend money as reasonably needed to engage contractors 

in accordance with the Council’s procurement policy. 
 
 
 
13.  Possible misconduct or corrupt conduct 

 

If during the course of an investigation the investigator obtains information which indicates a 

Councillor/s may have engaged in misconduct, the investigator must cease the investigation and 

advise the Chief Executive Officer. The Chief Executive Officer will then notify the Assessor of the 

possible misconduct. 

 
If during the course of an investigation, the investigator obtains information  whichthat indicates a 

Councillor/s may have engaged in corrupt conduct, the investigator must cease the investigation 

and advise the Chief Executive Officer. The Chief Executive Officer will then notify the Crime and 

Corruption Commission of the possible corrupt conduct. 

 
Instances of suspected misconduct or corrupt conduct may be referred back to the Council if 

determined by the Assessor or Crime and Corruption Commission to be inappropriate conduct. 
 
 
 
14.  Completion of investigation 

 

On the completion of an investigation, the investigator will provide a report to  the Council outlining a 

council meeting outlining as appropriate:the investigation process, the investigation findings, any 

recommendations about dealing with the conduct and a record of the investigation costs. 

 x  the investigation process 

 x  any witnesses interviewed 

 x  documents or other evidence obtained 

 x  a statement of the relevant facts ascertained 

 x  confirmation that the subject councillor has been provided with an opportunity to respond to 
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the complaint and the evidence gathered 

 x  the investigation findings 

 x  a statement of any relevant previous disciplinary history 

 x  any recommendations about dealing with the conduct 

 x  a record of the investigation costs. 

 
If there is a risk to the health and safety of the complainant, under s 254J of the LGR the council 

may resolve that the meeting be closed to the public for the councillors to consider the 

investigation report and any recommendations. 
 

The Council  (with the exception of the councillor the subject of the investigation and the 

complainant, if another councillor) will consider the findings and recommendations of the 

investigator’s report and decide whether the Councillor has engaged in inappropriate conduct and, 

if so, what action it will take under section 150AH of the LGA.  In accordance with s275(3) of the 

LGR, the resolution in relation to what action is to be taken as a result of the investigation must be 

made after the meeting has been re-opened to the public and the decision recorded in the meeting 

minutes. The chief executive officer is also required to ensure the details are entered into the 

councillor conduct register. 

 
Provisions for internal and external review of decisions are set out in sections 150CO to 150CS of 

the LGA. 
 

 
15.   Disciplinary action against councillors 

 

If the council decides at the completion of  decisions are set outthe investigation that the councillor 

has engaged in  sections 150CO to 150CSinappropriate conduct, the council may: 

(i)  order that no action be taken against the councillor, or 

(i)(ii)  make an order outlining action the councillor must undertake in accordance with 

section 150AH(1)(b) of the LGA. 
 

 
 

15.16. Notice about the outcome of investigation 
 

After an investigation is finalised, the Council must give notice about the outcome of the 

investigation to the person who made the complaint about the Councillor/s’ conduct that was the 

subject of the investigation and the subject councillor. 
 

 
 

16.17. Councillor conduct register 
 

The  Chief Executive Officer of the respective Councilchief executive officer must ensure decisions 

about suspected inappropriate conduct of a Councillor/s  must beare entered into the 

Councillorcouncillor conduct register. 
 

Where a complaint has been resolved under section 10 of this policy,  the Chief Executive Officeror 

otherwise withdrawn by the complainant, the chief executive officer will update the register to 

reflect that the complaint was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
17.18. Expenses 

 

Council must pay any reasonable expenses of Council associated with the  informal early resolution 

or investigation of suspected inappropriate conduct of a Councillor including any costs of: 

x the president of the Tribunal in undertaking an investigation for Council 

 x  a mediator engaged under this investigation policy 
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 x  a privatean independent investigator engaged on behalf of, or by the Tribunal 

x an independent investigator engaged on behalf of  or by the investigatorlocal government 

x travel where the investigator needed to travel to undertake the investigation, or to interview 

witnesses 

x seeking legal advice 

x engaging an expert. 

 
Note: Council may order the subject Councillor reimburse it for all or some of the costs arising from 

the Councillor’s inappropriate conduct.  Any costs incurred by complainants or the subject 

councillors will not be met by council. 
 

Any costs incurred by complainants or the subject Councillors will not be met by Council. 



TORRES STRAIT ISLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 

AGENDA REPORT 

ORDINARY MEETING: July 2021 

DATE: 20 & 21 July 2021 

ITEM: Agenda Item for Resolution by Council 

SUBJECT: Accommodation Option 

AUTHOR: Hollie Faithfull 

Recommendation: 

Option 1 (recommended): 

That Council does not resolve to enter into a one-year lease for a one-bedroom apartment for 

the sole use of the Mayor when in Cairns on Mayoral duties, at an estimated cost of $30,500 for 

the first year excluding the fit out of the apartment. 

Or 

Option 2: 

1. That Council does resolve to enter into a one-year lease for a one-bedroom apartment for

the sole use of the Mayor when in Cairns on Mayoral duties, at an estimated cost 

of$30,500 for the first year excluding the fit out of the apartment.

and 

2. delegate power to  the Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to  section 257 of  the Local

Government Act 2009 to:

approve, finalise and execute any and all matters in relation to this lease 

arrangement; 

and 

make, amend or discharge the resulting lease including without limitation any options 

and/or variations as per Council’s Procurement and Ethical Sourcing Policy. 

Executive Summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with estimated costs of leasing a one-bedroom 

apartment for the sole purpose of the Mayor when in Cairns on Mayoral duties to determine if 

Council wishes to enter into such a lease. 



Background: 

In October 2020, Pacifica undertook a review of Council’s then two leased Cairns rental 

properties. Findings and recommendations from the Financial Sustainability Measures – Release 

of Cairns Rental Property Expense Report were provided to Management. The report provided 

supporting evidence to management’s recommendation to terminate the leases of both 

properties at the end of their respective term as properties were no longer considered value for 

money based on a cost benefit analysis. Council supported this recommendation and resolved to 

terminate both properties at the October 2020 Ordinary Meeting. 

Extract of minutes from October 2020 Ordinary Meeting 

Officers Comments: 

Research of the rental market in the Cairns CBD was undertaken and indicated that the price of 

a one-bedroom unfurnished apartment would cost approximant $400 to $420 per week to rent. 

Analysis below is based on Mayor being in or transiting through Cairns for 55 nights per year 

and estimated costs. 

Rent @ $420 per week x 52 weeks $21,840 

Vacate Clean and Servicing @ $350 per clean x 12 stays $4,200 

Services connections and usage $2,000 

General maintenance of property $1,500 

Internet connection @ $80per month x 12 months $960 

Total Estimated Annual Cost (exclude one-off capital 

outlay) 

$30,500 

Furniture, bedding, and utensils $13,000 

Total Estimated Costs based on a one-year lease term $43,500 

Estimated nights in premises 55 



Estimated equivalent nightly rate based on estimated 

stay in Cairns on a one-year lease term (based on 55 

nights per year) 

$791 

Estimated equivalent nightly rate based on estimated 

stay in Cairns on for second year lease (based on 55 

nights per year) ie Furniture is a one of cost 

$555 

As Council can rent an apartment/hotel room in the Cairns CBD at a nightly rate of $170 to $220, 

the apartment does not represent value for money to Council. The Mayor provided anecdotal 

advice into non-monetary benefits of having a dedicated accommodation in Cairns. These include: 

Convenience. 

Surety of availability. 

Parking guaranteed. 

Set up with food/cooking utensils/work-station. 

Privacy. 

Large contingency of staff in the Cairns office 

Cairns is a base for numerous external agencies and officials. 

Council would not be able to comply with its obligations under the Local Government Act 2009 to 

uphold the sound contracting principles of value for money and ethical behaviour and fair 

dealing. If Council did enter a lease arrangement, it would likely raise unfavourable implications 

and create reputational, legal and financial risks for Council. 

Links to Strategic Plans: 

Aligns to specific delivery objectives under all the Sustainability pillar of Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Risk: 

If Council did enter a lease arrangement, it would likely raise unfavourable implications and 

create reputational, legal and financial risks for Council. 

Consultation: 

Business Services 

Executive Team 

Internal Audit 

Governance 

Statutory Requirements: 

Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) 

Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 



Conclusion: 
 

Council endorses one of the options below regarding the leasing of a one-bedroom apartment in 

Cairns. 
 

Option 1 (recommended): 
 

That Council does not resolve to enter into a one-year lease for a one-bedroom apartment for 

the sole use of the Mayor when in Cairns on Mayoral duties, at an estimated cost of $30,500 for 

the first year excluding the fit out of the apartment. 
 

Or 
 

Option 2: 
 

1. That Council does resolve to enter into a one-year lease for a one-bedroom apartment for 

the sole use of the Mayor when in Cairns on Mayoral duties, at an estimated cost of 

$31,500 for the first year excluding the fit out of the apartment. 
 

and 
 

2. delegate power to  the Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to  section 257 of  the Local 

Government Act 2009 to: 

 approve, finalise and execute any and all matters in relation to this lease 

arrangement; 
 

and 
 

 make, amend or discharge the resulting lease including without limitation any options 

and/or variations as per Council’s Procurement and Ethical Sourcing Policy. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Recommended 

Hollie Faithfull 

Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Approved 

David Baldwin 

Acting Chief Executive Officer 
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